PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY FEBRUARY 2023

Californians and Their Government—~February 2023
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,539 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 20 minutes. Interviewing took place
from January 13—20, 2023.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.5 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,539 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.5 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:

For questions related to the citizen’s initiative process and potential reforms (Q29-Q33), please refer to the Public Crosstabs—Likely Voters document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-february-2023/
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
jobs, economy, 23% 26% 22% 19% 21% | 20% | 23% | 21% | 23% | 24% 22% 27% 25% 20% 21%
inflation
homelessness 20% 1% 23% 24% 30% | 15% | 17% | 23% | 20% | 17% 21% 23% 25% 15% 17%
environment,
pollution, climate 6% 1% 7% 9% 10% | 2% 5% 13% | 3% 1% 4% 2% 7% 4% 8%
change
housing costs, o 0 0 0 0 0 0
Q1. First, which one _ availability 6% 3% 7% 7% 9% 2% 10% | 12% | 5% 2% 4% 4% 6% 7% 1%
e e o 22! 5% 6% | 5% 6% 1% | 17% | 2% | 2% | 5% | 11% 6% 8% 2% 7% 5%
the most important for -
the governor and state State budget, deficit, 5% 7% 5% 5% 4% | 9% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 8% 4% 5% 3% 9% 6%
legislature to work on
in 2023? water, drought 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 9% 5% 5% 4% 8% 2% 5% 4% 4%
g
crime, gangs, drugs 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 9% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4%
education, schools, 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 5%
other (specify) 15% 16% 15% 15% 1% | 18% | 18% | 13% | 16% | 18% 15% 17% 15% 15% 14%
don't know (vol) 8% 16% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 9% 7% 7% 8% 6% 13% 6%
Unweighted n 1508 209 1299 1040 617 319 | 327 | 499 589 | 396 297 167 349 238 304
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Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female African Asian Lati .
Americans Americans atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
jobs, economy,
inflation 20% 25% 30% 18% 34% 14% 28% 26% 16% 21% 28%
homelessness 21% 20% 28% 21% 17% 22% 16% 18% 26% 23% 14%
environment,
gglal::ggn, climate 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 3%
housing costs,
Q1. First, which one _ availability 6% 6% 19% 11% 3% 5% 10% 5% 4% 6% 7%
issue facing California immigration, illegal
today do you think is immigraﬁon 9 7% 4% 1% 5% 5% % | 4% | 5% | 8% 6% 4%
:Re most important for state budget, deficit
e gov g g
!egiglats:g?; exl(gft:rt\e taxes 7% 4% 2% 12% 2% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4%
in 20237 water, drought 6% 4% 0% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2%
crime, gangs, drugs 5% 3% 0% 6% 5% 4% 1% 5% 6% 4% 4%
education, schools,
teachers 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 6%
other (specify) 14% 16% 15% 10% 13% 19% 12% 15% 17% 14% 18%
don't f(now (vol) 5% 10% 1% 5% 10% 8% 10% 9% 5% 7% 9%
Unweighted n 743 763 124 155 372 808 189 473 846 1153 354
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school college College <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only Graduate
education
jobs, economy, 33% 18% 16% 24% 29% 19% | 19% 27% 37% 19% | 28%
inflation
homelessness 20% 20% 21% 22% 19% 21% 23% 17% 7% 24% 16%
environment,
pollution, climate 3% 4% 9% 3% 5% 7% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5%
change
Q1. First, which QS:if;'gﬁif;Sts’ 3% 6% 10% 8% 3% 7% 6% 8% 3% 4% 9%
. First, which one
ot facing Calioria immigrationilegal | 59, ™ o | e | e | e | e | e | en | 3w
the most important for —_
the governor and state State budget, deficit, 1% 6% 9% 3% 5% 6% % 1% 2% % 3%
legislature to work on
in 20237 water, drought 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5%
crime, gangs, drugs 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 2%
education, schools, 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% | 2% 4% 4% 3% 2%
other (specify) 15% 18% 13% 16% 17% 14% 16% 14% 14% 14% 16%
don't know (vol) 12% 7% 3% 11% 8% 5% 7% 10% 10% 5% 11%
Unweighted n 336 439 733 289 346 824 1185 224 96 1011 487

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q2. Overall, doyou  approve 58% 60% 58% 57% 83% | 12% | 55% | 83% | 61% | 23% 49% 50% 71% 48% 65%
approve or disapprove i 0, 0, [ 0, () 0, 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 40% 38% 41% 42% 16% | 88% | 43% | 16% | 38% | 77% 49% 49% 28% 49% 34%
”iesvyggrgslz gsggr:glrgo ¢ dontknow (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0%
California? Unweighted n 1535 218 1317 1049 627 319 335 507 601 405 303 170 354 242 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q2. Overall,dqlo you  approve 59% | 58% 77% 59% 66% 49% | 54% | 65% | 55% 56% 64%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 40% | 40% 23% 40% 32% | 50% | 45% | 33% | 44% | 43% 34%
”;V:gglgs'z gsggr:g‘rgof don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
California? Unweighted n 757 776 124 158 389 815 195 483 857 1170 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q2. Overall,dc_io you  approve 65% 47% 62% 62% 61% 55% | 55% 64% 70% 55% 63%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 33% 52% 37% 36% 36% 45% | 44% 35% 29% 44% | 35%
”;V:ggn;slz gsgg:mgof don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
California? Unweighted n 348 450 737 299 355 829 1197 232 103 1025 500
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 57% 59% 56% 56% 81% | 13% | 52% | 83% | 58% | 22% 46% 49% 69% 51% 62%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 42% 38% 43% 44% 19% 87% 45% 16% 40% 7% 50% 51% 30% 45% 36%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 4% 1%
jobs and the
jeconomy? Unweighted n 1537 220 1317 1049 627 319 335 507 602 405 303 170 354 244 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, do you approve 60% 54% 63% 60% 64% 49% 57% 61% 52% 55% 63%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 39% 44% 36% 40% 34% 49% 42% 36% 46% 44% 36%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
jobs and the
]economy? Unweighted n 758 777 124 158 389 817 196 483 858 1172 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sonool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q3. Overall, do you approve 60% 47% 62% 58% 57% 56% 53% 63% 69% 54% 60%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 36% 52% 37% 40% 39% 44% 45% 35% 30% 44% 38%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 3% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
jobs and the
]economy? Unweighted n 350 450 737 300 356 829 1199 232 103 1025 502

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q4. Overall, do you approve 52% 52% 52% 53% 75% 9% 49% 79% 53% 17% 40% 50% 63% 50% 52%
approve or disapprove . 0 0 0, 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0, 0
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 46% 44% | 47% 46% 24% | 90% | 48% | 20% | 45% | 82% 56% 50% 35% 46% 44%
mvggm;gffmgdslgge don't know (vol) 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 4% 4%
budget and taxes? Unweighted n 1536 220 1316 1048 627 318 335 507 601 405 302 170 354 244 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male |Female [ A o o ns Americans | Latinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q4. Overall,d(‘:lo you approve 54% 49% 59% 54% 59% 43% 52% 56% A47% 50% 56%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 44% | 48% 37% 43% 39% | 55% | 46% | 40% | 51% | 48% 41%
mi"\;gglrjr;'gff;ﬁgdsligge don't know (vol) 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%
budget and taxes? Unweighted n 758 776 124 158 389 816 196 483 857 1171 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : ' e
only egolleg'e Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
ucation

Q4. Overall,dc_io you approve 57% 42% 54% 58% 53% 48% 48% 59% 61% 47% 57%
g;’{’,:gvﬁ;;,’thgiagg;?,,v € disapprove 39% 56% 44% 39% 43% 52% | 50% 37% 38% 51% | 40%
m:ﬂ::g[; is ffm:dslgge don't know (vol) 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%
budget and taxes? Unweighted n 349 450 737 299 356 829 1198 232 103 1025 501
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q5. Overall, do you approve 49% 52% 48% 49% 73% 8% 41% 77% 50% 14% 40% 43% 60% 47% 50%
a??ﬁove OTtﬂiStatl;PTOVe disapprove 48% 43% 50% 50% 24% 91% 57% 21% 48% 84% 55% 57% 37% 51% 44%
O e wa a e
Ca|if°mi§’|_egis|ature don't know (vol) 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0% 3% 2% 5%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1534 219 1315 1048 626 320 | 333 506 | 601 405 303 170 354 242 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q5. Overall, doyou  aPprove 50% | 48% 51% 52% 55% | 42% | 50% | 54% | 44% 47% 53%
ggmgveaortﬂiastat%gmve disapprove 48% 48% 43% 45% 42% 56% 48% 42% 54% 50% 44%

Wi
CaliforniayLegisIature don't know (vol) 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 756 776 124 158 387 816 195 482 857 1170 363
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some

”'ghoflf;‘w' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q5. Overall, do you approve 53% 40% 53% 50% 52% 47% 47% 49% 62% 47% 52%
a??ﬁove OTtﬂiStatl;PTOVe disapprove 43% 57% 45% 45% 44% 52% 51% 47% 35% 51% 44%
O e wa a e
Ca|if°mi§’|_egis|ature don't know (vol) 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 346 450 738 299 353 830 1198 230 103 1025 499

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
3

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 202
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q6. Do you think that YeS; Will be able to 61% 60% | 61% 64% 81% | 27% | 58% | 81% | 61% | 37% 51% 59% 72% 57% 62%
Governor Newsom and work together
the state legislature ;‘v‘c’;r"k"it'(',;‘;’tthgﬁ ableto | 370 36% | 37% 34% 18% | 71% | 39% | 18% | 36% | 61% 47% 40% 27% 39% 34%
;‘;%f:‘:)’"gﬂda ot in the don't know (vol) 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 1535 220 | 1315 1048 626 | 319 | 334 | 507 | 602 | 405 302 170 355 243 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q6. Do you think that  YeS; Will beableto | ggo, | 570, 71% 54% 68% | 57% | 58% | 65% | 60% | 60% 63%
Governor Newsom and . 9
the state legislature ;‘v%rx"t'c',ggh‘;‘: ableto | 330, | 40% 28% 42% 31% | 40% | 41% | 32% | 37% 37% 35%
;‘;%f;;’,igﬂda lot in the don't know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 756 | 777 124 158 387 817 | 196 | 482 | 857 1171 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
. es, will be able to

gg.vlg& you think that _ yos, togather 61% 55% 67% 62% 65% 59% | 59% 61% 72% 61% | 61%
the state legislature ;‘v‘;r‘;"t'c',g;’tth‘;‘: able to 36% 44% 31% 35% 33% 39% | 39% 36% 25% 37% | 37%
;‘;%m%’,ig’,‘]da ot in the don't know (vol) 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 348 449 738 298 355 830 | 1199 230 103 1026 | 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q7. Do you think right direction 49% 51% 49% 50% 73% | 10% | 42% | 78% | 49% | 15% 41% 38% 60% 47% 57%
things “1 Cal_iforpiat ﬁre wrong direction 49% 46% 50% 49% 25% | 89% | 56% | 21% | 49% | 83% 57% 60% 40% 52% 41%
enera oing In e
Pght diraction or the don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1537 220 1317 1049 626 320 | 335 507 | 603 | 405 303 170 354 244 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q7. Do you think right direction 53% | 46% 47% 58% 55% 42% | 52% | 53% | 44% 49% 51%
things :In Cal_ifor{\iat I«‘;lre wrong direction 46% 52% 49% 42% 44% 56% | 47% | 46% | 54% 49% 48%

eneral oing In the
nght dirsction or the. don't know (vol) 1% | 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% 2% 1%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 758 777 124 158 388 818 196 | 483 | 858 1172 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . i
only egﬂlr.!.g%?)n Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen Own Rent

Q7. Do you think right direction 48% 43% 57% 50% 50% 50% | 47% 50% 61% 48% 51%
things in California are wrong direction 48% 56% 42% 48% 48% 50% 51% 47% 37% 51% 47%
g.enera."y g.OIng in the " 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
right direction or the  don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 349 450 738 300 355 830 1199 232 103 1025 502

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
3

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 202
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
tQ_g-eHdoc\,N r;lu%f‘l :{ th: just about always 8% 10% 7% 8% 1% 0% 7% 13% 7% 3% 8% 10% 10% 8% 4%
i you think you
can trust th;e.state most of the time 38% 38% 38% 39% 58% 9% 31% 58% 39% 14% 30% 35% 49% 32% 45%
government in
Sacramento to do only some of the time 53% 50% 54% 53% 31% 90% 61% 28% 53% 81% 62% 56% 41% 58% 49%
what is right—just
about aIw%ys, frnost of don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%
the time, or only some
of thle time[? v Unweighted n 1538 220 1318 1050 627 320 335 507 602 405 303 170 355 244 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q8. How much of the  jyst about always 11% 5% 4% 6% 14% 4% 5% 11% 7% 7% 10%
time do you think you
can trust the state most of the time 37% 40% 44% 42% 39% 35% 44% 37% 34% 37% 41%
government in
Sacramento to do only some of the time | 51% 54% 52% 50% 47% 59% 51% 49% 57% 55% 47%
what is right—just
about always, most of don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
the time, or only some .
of the time? Unweighted n 758 778 124 158 389 818 195 483 860 1173 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . ”
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q8. How much of the  jyst about always 12% 5% 6% 8% 12% 6% 7% 10% 1% 8% 8%
time do you think you
can trust the state most of the time 36% 33% 46% 35% 40% 39% 37% 42% 43% 38% 39%
government in
Sacramento to do only some of the time 51% 62% 46% 56% 48% 53% 56% 45% 44% 53% 52%
what is right—just
about always, most of don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
the time, or only some )
of the time? Unweighted n 350 450 738 300 356 830 1200 232 103 1027 501
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q9. Would you say the 3 few big interests 67% 59% 70% 68% 53% | 94% | 77% | 50% | 67% | 87% 72% 69% 60% 67% 65%
state government is .
gﬂg&mﬁggwa gggg“”““ 31% 39% | 29% 31% 44% | 6% | 22% | 48% | 32% | 11% 25% 29% 39% 32% 32%
looki t fi
themaslves, or thatit don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
is run for the benefit of i
all of the people? Unweighted n 1535 220 1315 1048 626 320 333 506 602 405 303 170 354 244 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q9. Would you say the a few big interests 67% | 67% 61% 74% 65% 68% | 68% | 66% | 67% 67% 66%
state government is .
?;fv“g’i;‘i‘r"z‘r;g{‘sby a g:gg{g of all the 32% | 30% 36% 26% 3% | 20% | 31% | 32% | 31% 31% 32%
looki fi
o o thatit  don't know (vol) 1% | 2% 3% 0% 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% 2% 2%
is run for the benefit of i
all of the people? Unweighted n 756 777 124 158 388 817 196 482 857 1171 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

“'gzzﬁ,h”' College. Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q9. Would you say the a few big interests 63% 72% 66% 63% 69% 68% | 68% 70% 55% 66% 68%
state government is .
pretty much run by a  benefit of all the 34% 27% 33% 34% | 30% | 31% | 30% | 27% 43% 32% | 31%
few big interests people
looki fi
o e o thatit  don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
is run for the benefit of i
all of the people? Unweighted n 348 450 737 299 355 829 1198 231 103 1024 501

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q10. Do you think the alot 45% 37% 48% 48% 29% 84% 46% 21% 47% 70% 48% 51% 41% A7% 41%
y
Ziﬁﬁlﬁ&‘e‘nﬁeﬁi}z a Some 46% 46% 46% 46% 58% | 15% | 51% | 64% | 45% | 26% 45% 43% 47% 42% 51%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much 8% 16% 6% 5% 11% 0% 2% 14% 8% 3% 7% 5% 12% 10% 7%
pay In taxes, Waste  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% % | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 1538 220 1318 1050 627 320 335 507 603 405 303 170 355 244 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q10. Do you think the alot 46% 44% 43% 43% 40% 50% 41% 42% 51% 46% 41%
ggeg:em;"‘e‘nhtevfa‘gtg a some 46% | 46% 51% 47% 52% | 40% | 49% | 50% | 39% 45% 49%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much| 7% 9% 6% 10% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9%
pay in taxes, Waste  gon't know (vol) % | 1% 0% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 1%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 758 778 124 158 389 818 196 483 859 1173 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : . it
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q10. Do you think the alot 40% 53% 42% 42% 45% 46% 48% 41% 33% 49% 40%
ggeglf‘r'r"‘e‘nhtevf;gtg . Some 47% 40% 51% 47% 46% 46% | 43% 51% 53% 42% 50%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much 1% 7% 6% 10% 8% 7% 8% 6% 13% 8% 10%
B e tome don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 2% 1% 1% | 0%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 350 450 738 300 356 830 1200 232 103 1026 502
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Sggﬁ:;figigg;gmons good times 32% 29% 33% 34% 50% | 7% | 26% | 49% | 32% | 12% 26% 31% 39% 35% 27%
'tglgﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrﬁ:’gytﬁg bad times 66% 68% | 65% 64% 47% | 92% | 72% | 50% | 67% | 87% 73% 66% 59% 62% 70%
ot oy s e will gon't know (vol) 2% 3% | 2% 2% 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1538 221 | 1317 1049 627 | 320 | 334 | 507 | 602 | 405 303 170 354 245 309

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Sggﬁ:;figigg;gmons good times 35% | 29% 36% 30% 37% | 27% | 32% | 29% | 34% 33% 30%
't’[‘“‘rfﬁ't'{gt"éirf'ﬁgytflg bad times 63% | 69% 59% 69% 61% | 70% | 68% | 68% | 63% 65% 69%
ot oy s e Will gon't know (vol) 2% | 3% 5% 0% 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% 2% 2%
finangially or bad Unweighted n 758 | 778 124 158 389 | 818 | 196 | 483 | 859 1173 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁ@““' eg%ﬁgggn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
gggﬁg;figigg;gi tions 900 times 33% 29% 33% 31% 34% 31% | 31% 31% 36% 33% 30%
itgigﬁ'ti{g't";ﬁr?:gyt%‘; bad times 64% 70% 65% 66% 63% 68% | 67% 65% 62% 65% | 68%
e oy time e Will gon't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% | 2% 3% 2% 2% | 2%
financially or bad Unweighted n 351 449 738 300 357 829 | 1200 232 103 1026 | 502

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Yes, serious recession 22% 22% 22% 21% 14% 40% 21% 11% 22% 37% 21% 32% 22% 27% 11%
12. Woul

2. Would you say Yes, moderate 33% 34% | 32% 32% 27% | 36% | 36% | 28% | 36% | 34% 40% 32% 27% 29% 43%
of not? Do you think it Yes, mild recession 7% 8% 7% 7% 10% | 5% | 5% | 9% | 7% | 6% % 3% 7% 9% %
is in a serious, a _ No 36% 33% 36% 38% 47% 17% 35% 51% 34% 22% 28% 30% 43% 31% 38%
moderate, or a mild
recession? don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1%

Unweighted n 1534 221 1313 1047 623 320 334 506 602 402 303 169 354 245 308

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Yes, serious recession| 21% 24% 23% 17% 24% 22% 21% 23% 23% 23% 21%
12, Would you say Yes, moderate 30% | 35% 41% 41% 35% | 27% | 37% | 34% | 28% | 32% 34%
or not? Do you think it Yes, mild recession | 7% | 8% 5% 13% 6% | 7% | 9% | 7% | 6% 8% 6%
is ir& a sterious, a iId No 40% 31% 29% 28% 33% 42% 31% 34% 41% 35% 37%
moderate, or a mi
recession? don't know (vol) 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Unweighted n 756 776 124 158 387 817 196 481 857 1170 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ghosf;hOOI college éggﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
education

Yes, serious recession 28% 23% 15% 29% 25% 17% 23% 24% 18% 21% 24%
12, Would you say Yes, moderate 31% 35% 32% 32% 35% 31% | 31% 37% 36% 33% | 32%
or not? Do you think it Yes, mild recession 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 10% | 8% 6% 6% 8% 7%
is in a serious, a _ No 32% 33% 42% 30% 32% 41% 36% 30% 37% 37% 34%
moderate, or a mild
recession? don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Unweighted n 348 448 738 298 356 829 1198 230 103 1024 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Page 15



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Yes,serious hardship 30% 38% 27% 26% 21% 40% 26% 19% 33% 37% 38% 49% 26% 30% 17%
.Q1 3. Have recent price Yes, not serious 30% 28% 31% 31% 30% 32% 32% 28% 29% 35% 29% 30% 32% 29% 31%
increases caused any hardship
fi ial hardships f L
youi or others in your 2(,‘“;5') don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 0% % | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
household, or not? No. h t d
Has that been a hardohio o cause 39% 32% | 41% 43% 48% | 28% | 41% | 53% | 37% | 26% 32% 21% 42% 41% 50%
serious hardship, or ardship
not? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1536 221 1315 1048 626 319 334 507 600 405 302 170 355 245 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Yes,serious hardship 30% 31% 38% 20% 38% 26% 32% 31% 27% 28% 35%
Q13. Have recent price Yes, not serious 28% | 32% 23% 33% 34% | 28% | 26% | 35% | 29% 30% 31%
increases caused any hardship
financial hardships for .
you or others in your mﬁi don'tknow (vol) | 4o, | 9, 0% 0% 2% 0% | 0% | 2% | 0% 0% 2%
household, or not? No. h ¢ d
Has that been a hargape ot cause 42% | 36% 39% 47% 21% | 45% | 41% | 32% | 44% 42% 32%
serious hardship, or ardship
not? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 756 778 124 158 388 817 196 483 857 1171 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yes,serious hardship 43% 30% 16% 50% 33% 18% 29% 31% 35% 23% 40%
Q13. Have recent price Yes, not serious 30% 30% 31% 28% 33% 31% | 29% 34% 30% 32% | 28%
increases caused any hardship
financial hardships for L
you or others inyour  teay o KMOW (vo!) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 0% 0% 4% 0% 1%
household, or not? No. h ¢ d
Has that been a hargape ot cause 26% 39% 53% 20% 34% 51% | 41% 34% 31% 45% | 30%
serious hardship, or ardship
not? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 349 450 737 299 356 829 1199 231 103 1025 501

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q14. Has the cost of
gasoline or other I:f&;;‘i“sed severe 21% 26% | 20% 18% 14% | 31% | 20% | 11% | 25% | 27% 27% 34% 20% 20% 9%
transportation caused P
any financial hardship
for you or your Yes,caused moderate | 530, 33% | 33% 31% 27% | 40% | 35% | 25% | 35% | 38% 36% 36% 28% 33% 36%
household? Is thata  hardship
severe hardship that
ﬂ;ﬁﬁ};ify“;j";ﬂﬁgﬁt ”:r’d“:h‘g; not caused 46% 4% | 47% 51% 58% | 29% | 45% | 64% | 40% | 35% 35% 30% 52% 47% 56%
standard of living, or
is it a moderate
hardship that affects don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
you somewhat but
does not jeopardize
¥o_ur s"tandard of Unweighted n 1537 221 1316 1049 627 320 333 506 602 405 302 170 354 245 309
iving?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q14. Has the cost of
gasoline or other herishieedsevere | 219 | 21% 26% 14% 20% | 17% | 23% | 22% | 19% | 19% 25%
transportation caused
any financial hardship
for you or your Yes,caused moderate | g0, | 359 33% 30% 35% | 33% | 27% | 39% | 32% 31% 37%
household? Is thata  hardship
severe hardship that
affects your ability to ~ No, have notcaused | 490, | 439 42% 56% 36% | 51% | 50% | 38% | 49% 49% 37%
maintain your current hardship
standard of living, or
is it a moderate
hardship that affects don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
you somewhat but
does not jeopardize
¥qur s?tandard of Unweighted n 758 77 124 158 389 817 196 483 858 1172 364
ving?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sehool | college Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q14. Has the cost of
gasoline or other Igf&scﬁi"‘fe" severe 32% 20% 10% 35% 23% 12% | 20% 23% 27% 15% | 29%
transportation caused
any financial hardship
for you or your Yes,caused moderate 34% 34% 30% 35% 36% 30% | 32% 38% 33% 33% 32%
household? Is thata  hardship
severe hardship that
affects your ability to - No, have not caused 33% 45% 61% 28% 41% 57% | 49% 38% 38% 52% | 38%
maintain your current hardship ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
standard of living, or
is it a moderate
hardship that affects  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
you somewhat but
does not jeopardize
I){o_ur %tandard of Unweighted n 350 450 737 300 356 829 1199 232 103 1025 502
iving?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q15. And, are you Yes, very concerned 18% 22% 16% 15% 1% 24% 18% 13% 20% 21% 19% 30% 15% 18% 12%
concerned that you or
someone in your Yos, somewhat 12% 16% | 1% 1% 10% | 7% | 15% | 12% | 12% | 11% 12% 5% 15% 9% 16%
family will lose their
job irythe next year, or No 70% 62% 73% 73% 78% 69% 67% 75% 68% 69% 69% 65% 69% 72% 72%
Py
not? Areyouvery  don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
somewhat concerned? Unweighted n 1538 220 1318 1050 627 320 335 507 603 405 303 170 354 245 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q15. And, are you Yes, very concerned 17% 18% 21% 19% 24% 11% 19% 21% 14% 16% 21%
concerned that you or
someone in your Yos, somewhat 12% | 12% 3% 12% 16% | 11% | 10% | 19% | 8% 10% 18%
family will lose their
job ir¥the next year, or No 71% 69% 77% 69% 59% 78% 71% 60% 78% 73% 61%
Py
not? Areyouvery  don't know (vol) 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned? ynweighted n 757 779 124 158 388 819 196 483 859 1173 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . i
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q15. And, are you Yes, very concerned 23% 17% 12% 26% 17% 13% 14% 25% 25% 13% 23%
concerned that you or
somemwinymﬁ Igﬁ;gﬂgWh“ 14% 7% 15% 11% 13% 12% 9% 15% 24% 11% 14%
family will lose their
job irythe next year, or No 62% 75% 73% 62% 69% 74% 76% 60% 52% 76% 62%
”
Not? Are You very  don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
somewhat concerned? Unweighted n 350 450 738 299 357 830 1200 232 103 1027 501

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q16. Hovyfconclzlernbed very concerned 17% 23% | 15% 14% 13% | 18% | 16% | 12% | 21% | 17% 22% 27% 16% 16% 8%
o e rouah " somewhat concerned | 28% 34% | 26% 24% 25% | 26% | 28% | 24% | 30% | 28% 29% 30% 28% 29% 27%
money to pay your  not too concerned 29% 30% | 28% 27% 20% | 24% | 31% | 31% | 27% | 28% 22% 19% 34% 25% 35%
rent or mo! age? Are
you very coﬁcgmed, not at all concerned 26% 12% | 31% 35% 34% | 32% | 25% | 32% | 22% | 27% 27% 24% 22% 29% 30%
ﬁg;"t%‘ghcagnccf;f;gzaniﬂ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? _Unweighted n 1537 221 1316 1048 626 | 320 | 334 | 506 | 603 | 404 302 170 355 245 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q16. Hovyfcoml:lernbed very concerned 16% 18% 32% 14% 24% 10% 7% | 22% 12% 15% 23%
Ao hoving snongh " somewhat concerned | 29% | 27% 28% 26% 34% | 24% | 33% | 20% | 23% | 27% 32%
mo?ey to F:?y y0l;""A not too concerned 28% 29% 21% 37% 26% 30% 30% 28% 28% 29% 27%
rent or mo! age? Are
you very co,?cgmed_ not at all concerned 27% 25% 20% 23% 16% 36% 20% 21% 37% 30% 18%
ﬁgm‘ghcagncczf;ﬁee;"ﬁ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerneyd? Unweighted n 758 777 124 158 388 818 196 483 858 1172 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

High ephool College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q16. Hovyfconcerned very concerned 26% 16% 8% 35% 17% 7% 13% 25% 28% 9% 27%
A PG mouah " somewhat concerned 36% 25% 23% 37% 31% 2% | 21% 31% 31% 23% | 35%
money to pay your  not too concerned 24% 29% 34% 19% 32% 32% | 28% 30% 31% 30% 26%
rent or mo age ¢ re
you very cof,’cgmed_ not at all concerned 14% 30% 36% 9% 19% 40% 32% 13% 10% 38% 12%
f‘g;“ti‘g*fgncc%';ggz“%ﬂ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? _Unweighted n 351 450 736 299 356 830 | 1200 231 103 1026 502

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q17. Overall, how fair Very fair 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 0% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3% 9% 2% 1% 1%
do youtthtink ourd ocal moderately fair 39% 41% 38% 40% 48% | 20% | 37% | 52% | 39% | 22% 42% 31% 37% 44% 39%
[{ n n
fax system is—would  not too fair 38% 37% | 39% 37% 35% | 40% | 44% | 33% | 39% | 44% 36% 30% 44% 30% 46%
ﬁ%ﬁ%&ﬁgﬁﬁmlmMMMMr 19% 18% 20% 20% 1% | 39% | 17% | 9% | 20% | 33% 18% 29% 17% 23% 11%
too fair, ory notatall  don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3%
fair? Unweighted n 1539 221 1318 1050 627 320 | 335 507 | 603 | 405 303 170 355 245 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q17. overa"’ how fair very fair 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
do youtthtin:( O loca) MOderately fair 39% | 39% 30% 46% 38% | 39% | 37% | 42% | 38% 38% 41%
fax system is—would  not too fair 37% | 40% 49% 40% 30% | 35% | 44% | 33% | 38% | 37% 40%
ﬁ&ﬁ&&ﬁﬁﬁﬁmummmMMr 21% | 18% 19% 13% 18% 23% | 15% | 20% | 22% 21% 16%
too fair, orynot at all don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
fair? Unweighted n 758 779 124 158 389 819 196 | 483 | 860 1174 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'9';§|°yh°°' College College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Qi7. overa"’ how fair very fair 5% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3%
mnyTszl | moderately fair 38% 36% 43% 39% 37% 40% | 38% 39% 42% 42% 35%
fax system is—would  not too fair 36% 38% 40% 3% | 44% 8% | 37% 44% 34% 35% | 42%
you say it is very fair, not at all fair 19% 24% 15% 20% 17% 19% | 20% 15% 18% 20% 19%
moderately fair, not
too fair, or not atall  don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
fair? Unweighted n 351 450 738 300 357 830 | 1201 232 103 1027 502

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
?g ;-bwf;e; Iy:fut he much more 31% 31% 30% 29% 22% | 56% | 22% | 17% | 31% | 47% 29% 34% 30% 31% 28%
n
taxdels YOr pay to state somewhat more 39% 35% 41% 38% 39% 32% 51% 39% 42% 34% 43% 43% 33% 44% 40%
and loca
?overnments, do you about the right amount 26% 28% 25% 28% 34% 1% 23% 40% 23% 14% 23% 20% 31% 20% 30%
eel that you pay much
more than you should, less than you should 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2%
somewhat more than
you should, about the don't know (VO|) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0%
ight t, or |
than you should? . Unweighted n 1536 220 | 1316 1048 627 | 318 | 335 | 507 | 603 | 404 302 170 354 245 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1| atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
SJ gl-b\{\rll*;e; Iy:fut he much more 31% | 30% 23% 29% 31% 31% | 28% | 34% | 30% 31% 30%
1

taxdels Yo'il pay to state somewhat more 39% 40% 46% 46% 39% 37% 39% 38% 41% 39% 39%

ana loca

?oxe;’lnments, do youh about the right amount| 27% 24% 20% 22% 27% 26% 27% 25% 25% 25% 28%

eel that you pay muc

more than you should, less than you should 3% 4% 9% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2%

somewhat more than

you should, about the don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

ight t, or |

than ;:)rlIJo:l?ou?g?ess Unweighted n 755 779 124 158 388 817 196 | 483 | 857 1171 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoﬁf;‘”' college. Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

018-bYVhen| Iyofut h much more 30% 34% 28% 25% 29% 34% 30% 31% 32% 32% 29%

combine all of the

tax;ls yo:l pay to state somewhat more 36% 39% 42% 37% 42% 39% 41% 39% 33% 40% 38%

and loca

?oxe;“'nments, do youl‘l about the right amount| 27% 24% 26% 29% 28% 23% 24% 26% 33% 25% 27%

‘eel that you pay muc

more than you should, less than you should 5% 3% 3% 7% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5%

somewhat more than

you should, about the don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

right amount, or less

th%n you should? Unweighted n 350 448 738 298 357 829 1198 232 103 1026 501
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
t0h1i 2kvc\:lgﬁfr§rg?ayou near the top 42% 31% 46% 49% 36% | 68% | 43% | 34% | 40% | 56% 41% 40% 41% 41% 43%
currently ranks in above average 29% 24% 31% 32% 33% | 21% | 36% | 40% | 26% | 22% 33% 20% 27% 35% 31%
e oca L%, average 19% 29% | 15% 13% 20% | 7% | 13% | 21% | 22% | 10% 17% 25% 24% 14% 14%
gt‘;’t';gafg%;‘}l;’g:‘;;s below average 5% 9% 3% 2% 5% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 7% | 5% 4% 10% 4% 5% 4%
ﬁ;?ﬁﬁi&£2ﬁﬂf“ near the bottom 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
g\élegevgae\,l:;/aegrz?g; near don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6%
the bottom? Unweighted n 1537 220 1317 1049 626 | 320 | 335 | 506 | 603 | 405 303 169 355 245 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
tQh1i 2kvc\:lgﬁfr§rg?ayou near the top 46% | 38% 26% 46% 34% | 48% | 36% | 43% | 46% 45% 35%
currently ranks in above average 29% | 29% 23% 28% 30% 30% | 28% | 28% | 31% 30% 27%
sz,‘ge":,";';;’g:;;f;‘? average 16% | 22% 22% 17% 26% | 13% | 22% | 20% | 15% 16% 25%
gt‘;’t';gaf‘s’%gil;’g:‘;;s below average 5% 5% 10% 4% 6% 4% | 7% | 4% | 4% 4% 7%
:fexa ??ﬁgig ge;b%av%"a near the bottom 2% 3% 11% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4%
g\éle;:,g:\,,:;/aeé':?g; near don't know (vol) 2% 3% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
the bottom? Unweighted n 758 777 124 158 389 817 195 | 482 | 860 1173 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁ;;h“' eg?ilgggn ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
tCt!11i 2kvg2ﬁfrgrﬂ?ayou near the top 31% 45% 52% 31% 43% 48% 44% 42% 31% 48% 35%
currently ranks in above average 24% 33% 31% 26% 28% 32% 29% 27% 30% 31% 27%
Ef,a,tfe?,"g;f g:;,ff;‘, average 30% 12% 11% 25% 20% 14% | 16% 19% 31% 15% | 24%
gt‘;'t‘;gafg%g};g:‘rﬁ;s below average 9% 4% 2% 10% 5% 2% 5% 4% 7% 2% 8%
:laex;mgﬁg ge;b%avrgta near the bottom 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 4%
average, average, don't know (vol) 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2%
?ﬁémﬁgﬁgge, oA Jnweighted n 351 450 736 300 357 829 1199 232 103 1026 501

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q20. Do you think the big problem 34% 29% 36% 38% 23% 67% 31% 13% 36% 59% 38% 45% 30% 35% 30%
state budget situation
in California —that is, :‘r’gl‘;:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 51% 58% | 49% 47% 56% | 28% | 56% | 61% | 54% | 37% 48% 46% 54% 52% 53%
gg;i;f;’;‘,‘fs;:ﬂeig"a";,?g not a problem 13% 10% | 14% 14% 20% | 4% | 1% | 25% | 9% | 3% 1% 9% 16% 1% 13%
roblem, somewhat of
Z problem, or not a don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 5%
problem for the people i
of California today?  Unweighted n 1533 218 1315 1048 625 319 335 506 601 403 301 169 354 245 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q20. Do you think the big problem 32% | 36% 34% 29% 32% | 38% | 33% | 33% | 37% 35% 32%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0, 0
the balance between problem 50% 52% 51% 57% 56% 46% 49% 54% | 50% 49% 57%
o veone sPen O, not a problem 16% | 9% 1% 12% 1% | 13% | 16% | 1% | 12% | 14% 9%
blem, hat of
S problem, or nota . don't know (vol) 2% | 2% 4% 2% 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 2%
problem for the people .
of California today? Unweighted n 756 775 124 157 388 816 193 481 859 1168 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High senool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q20. Do you think the  big problem 32% 40% 31% 34% 35% 34% 37% 30% 24% 37% 31%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 o
the balance between problem 55% 45% 54% 55% 51% 49% 48% 53% 65% 48% 55%
O reoneePendi9 ot a problem 1% 14% 13% 8% 13% 16% | 13% 13% 10% 13% | 12%
roblem, somewhat of
g problem, or nota  don't know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1%
problem for the people i
of California today? Unweighted n 350 449 734 297 357 828 1195 232 103 1024 499

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
gﬂ;ﬁﬁiﬁg&?eanwumwmamn 18% 15% | 19% 20% 18% | 20% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 18% 15% 18% 19% 20% 20%
areas for state . .
spending. Please higher education 6% 10% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 8% 14% 5% 6% 3%
select the one that
represents the most health and human 42% | 41% | 42% 43% 37% | 52% | 41% | 37% | 42% | 49% 39% 37% 44% 38% 43%
: [ROTATE] [1 i
RS oubi aducztioy, Prisons and 3% | 28% | 32% 31% 37% | 23% | 32% | 38% | 30% | 26% 35% 29% 29% 32% 32%
[2] higher education,
[3] health [ag\g] rEz]man don't know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
services,
D rrocti ::;‘,, Unweighted n 1534 220 1314 1049 625 | 319 | 334 | 507 | 601 | 402 302 170 352 245 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
gg;-e'-;?tﬁ“l?:r'ggs‘t"e K-12 public education | 22% | 14% 11% 16% 13% | 25% | 16% | 16% | 21% 18% 17%
areas for state
spending. Please higher education 6% 6% 2% 13% 9% 2% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7%
select the one that
represents  the most health and human 43% | 41% 31% 48% 39% | 41% | 41% | 40% | 44% | 42% 40%
budget: [ROTATE] [1 i
Kﬂf&AMemmi£h§$ﬁ§;§ 27% | 36% 51% 23% 37% | 27% | 34% | 35% | 26% 30% 34%
[2] higher education,
[3] health ﬁ)r?{i] IEz]man don't know (vol) 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
services,
P oot j::',, Unweighted n 755 777 124 158 387 817 195 | 480 | 859 1170 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
""9':;@“”' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q21. Listed below are ¢ 15 pjic education 13% 18% 24% 13% 19% 21% | 20% 12% 14% 20% 16%
some of the largest -12p ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
areas for state
spending. Please higher education 9% 5% 4% 13% 4% 3% 5% 8% 9% 5% 8%
select the one that
;?,Z’:jﬁ,’;‘?  the most health and human 39% 41% 44% 35% 39% 41% | 42% 39% 41% 46% | 36%
budget: [ROTATE] [1 i
Kl.’1zgf,u|§|ic educa]ti[oﬂ,, prisons and 34% 34% 26% 35% 35% 28% | 30% 38% 33% 27% | 3%
[2] higher education,
[Mf@ath;%Tzran don't know (vol) 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
services,
R omrocti 3337 Unweighted n 348 449 737 298 357 828 | 1197 232 102 1024 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q22. Listed below are  pers0nal income tax 43% 41% 43% 45% 41% | 47% | 45% | 45% | 40% | 45% 36% 42% 38% 47% 52%
some of the largest
areas for state sales tax 30% 31% 29% 27% 32% | 27% | 25% | 25% | 34% | 30% 31% 32% 34% 28% 26%
revenues. Please
fgé’ig‘s;?"is°{;]‘:tr"‘]fst corporate tax 15% 9% 17% 17% 17% | 12% | 19% | 20% | 12% | 13% 18% 9% 17% 9% 16%
L‘z";;;? [fé’{)frh,f.rséf‘[‘j] motor vehicle fees 10% 15% 8% 8% 7% | 12% | 7% 8% | 1% | 11% 12% 15% 8% 12% 4%
Do e 3 @ don't know (vol) 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% | 1% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
corporate tax, [ORLI4] ynweighted n 1535 219 | 1316 1049 626 | 319 | 335 | 507 | 602 | 403 302 169 355 245 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q22. Listed below are porsonal income tax | 46% | 40% 30% 48% 36% | 47% | 42% | 43% | 43% 43% 42%
some of the largest
areas for state sales tax 28% | 32% 45% 22% 37% | 25% | 29% | 32% | 29% 29% 31%
revenues. Please
select the one that 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, o, o, 0, 0, o, 0,
reprosents the most  COrPorate tax 16% | 13% 14% 19% 15% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 14% 15% 14%
L‘i“’;é‘;? [fé’{)fF‘IfTs,E‘]‘“‘[‘j] motor vehicle fees 9% 1% 9% 10% 0% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 11% 9% 12%
oo e 3 @ don't know (vol) 2% | 4% 2% 0% 2% | 5% | 3% [ 2% | 3% 3% 2%
corporate tax, ORI 41 ) weighted n 786 | 777 124 157 389 | 817 | 194 | 482 | 859 1170 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q22. Listed below are  hersonal income tax 35% 41% 53% 34% 34% 53% | 42% 46% 39% 45% 39%
some of the largest
areas for state sales tax 34% 34% 21% 37% 30% 27% 30% 24% 38% 27% 33%
revenues. Please
select the one that
represents the most corporate tax 12% 11% 21% 10% 19% 14% 15% 15% 10% 17% 11%
Tagats [fggtT*‘:Tslz‘]a't[ﬁ] motor vehicle fees 14% 12% 4% 15% 12% 5% | 9% 13% 10% 8% 13%
Eﬁﬁ:ﬁ?g&ﬁgf‘a‘ don't know (vol) 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% | 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
corporate tax, IORTII Unweighted n 350 449 736 297 357 830 | 1197 232 103 1025 | 500
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
L. K-12 public
Q23. Thinking about  educationK-to-12 43% 35% | 45% 49% 45% | 50% | 42% | 46% | 40% | 46% 44% 37% 37% 48% 48%
state spending, please public education
tsrilr?lftstr:‘:u?gig\?:the higher education 7% 1% 5% 5% 5% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 5% 6% 1% 9% 5% 6%
highest priority when
It Soe e to atete health and human 42% 40% | 42% 40% 46% | 33% | 45% | 43% | 44% | 38% 40% 46% 44% 37% 39%
government spending, .
[R?);I_'ATEJ [1]t_K-t°E;]2 gg‘frggts"j‘:g 7% 10% 6% 6% 3% | 1% | 5% 4% 7% | 10% 9% 6% 9% 7% 3%
public education,
higher education. [3] 45t know (vol) 2% % | 1% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3%
services, [OR] prisons
and corrections? Unweighted n 1534 220 1314 1048 625 319 334 506 603 403 303 169 354 243 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
_ K-12 public
Q23. Thinking about o) cationK-to-12 45% | 41% 26% 48% 34% | 50% | 42% | 43% | 43% 41% 48%

these four areas of

state spending, please
selecttheoneyou — pigher education 5% 8% 4% 3% 13% 3% 5% | 10% | 5% 4% 12%
think should have the

public education

highest priority when
it comes to state health and human 40% | 44% 62% 40% 46% | 37% | 42% | 38% | 45% | 47% 30%
government spending, .
[ROTATE] [1] K-to-12° P7S01% and 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 9% 5% 6% 6% 7%
public education, [2] ~ corrections
higher education. I3 gont know (vol) 2% | 1% 1% 3% 0% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 2%
services, [OR] prisons
and corrections? Unweighted n 754 778 124 158 389 816 195 480 859 1169 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent

_ K-12 public

Q23. Thinking about o 4\cationK-to-12 29% 47% 54% 31% 37% 53% | 46% 36% 35% 49% | 35%

these four areas of

state spending, please
select the one you higher education 1% 5% 3% 10% 8% 4% 4% 1% 17% 6% 8%
think should have the

public education

el ok Ay hf" health and human 46% 42% 37% 48% | 46% 36% | 42% 42% 42% 36% | 49%
?}{’(‘5%{‘{'.‘5’?1]5_&‘_’3,“_"1"29' prisons and 10% 6% 4% 9% 6% 6% | 7% 7% 5% 6% | 7%
public education, [2] ~ corrections

health and human | don't know (vol) 3% 0% 2% 2% | 2% | % | 2% | 3% % S| 1%
2nd correctione? """ Unweighted n 350 450 734 299 356 829 | 1197 | 232 103 1026 | 498

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January

13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
ﬁg&s‘g%"ggg“y favor 60% 58% | 61% 62% 79% | 27% | 61% | 80% | 63% | 33% 52% 51% 69% 55% 66%
proposed a budget
plan for the next fiscal oppose 35% 35% 35% 34% 16% 69% 35% 17% 33% 62% 44% 45% 25% 40% 29%
year that includes $297 .
gggﬁgi'nnggaenncf;a!s%nsd haven't heard g"‘gg’(“',‘c',’l‘)g 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
billion budget
shortfall...In general, don't know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2%
do you favor or
ggg;g:;{‘aen%°"em°'5 Unweighted n 1535 218 1317 1050 626 | 320 | 335 | 507 | 603 | 404 302 169 355 244 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
ﬁg&;g%"fgﬂg;uy favor 64% | 57% 60% 67% 68% | 53% | 61% | 61% | 59% 59% 63%
proposed a budget
plan for the next fiscal oppose 33% 37% 34% 30% 27% 43% 34% 34% 36% 35% 33%
year that includes .
fand Spendingand & sbout the budgetvon 2% | 2% 3% 0% 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% 0%
$22.5 billion budget
shortfall...In general, don't know (vol) 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
do you favor or
ggg;zg;{‘:n%m’em”s Unweighted n 757 776 124 158 388 817 195 | 481 859 1171 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate

ﬁ§$s§%V?£2§£t.y favor 61% 54% 66% 62% 61% 60% | 57% 65% 72% 58% | 64%
proposed a budget
plan for the next fiscal oppose 31% 43% 31% 32% 34% 36% 39% 26% 24% 38% 31%
year that includes .
3297 billon n general naventneardanviving 4 R AR
$22.5 billion budget
shortfall...In general, don't know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3%
do you favor or
ggggzte;{‘:ngm’em”s Unweighted n 348 450 737 299 355 830 | 1197 232 103 1026 499
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q25. Governor .
Newsom’s budget plan good idea 48% 46% 48% 49% 51% 49% 44% 48% 50% 46% 42% 53% 51% 50% 45%
includes a
combination of cuts,
delayed spending, and bad idea 50% 48% 51% 50% 48% 50% 55% 51% 48% 53% 57% 45% 46% 46% 52%
shifts in funding
sources to bridge the
gap between spending don't know (vol) 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3%
and revenues... In
ge_nqral, do you think
thg !3 a gOOd idea or a Unweighted n 1534 219 1315 1048 625 320 334 506 601 403 301 170 354 245 307
ad idea?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q25. Governor .
Newsom’s budget plan good idea 53% 43% 44% 50% 53% 43% 42% 51% 49% 46% 52%
includes a
combination of cuts,
delayed spending, and bad idea 45% 55% 54% 47% 45% 54% 56% 45% 49% 52% 45%
shifts in funding
sources to bridge the
gap between spending don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%
and revenues... In
ge_nqral, do you think
this is a good idea or a Unweighted n 756 776 124 158 387 817 196 480 858 1171 362
bad idea?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sonool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q25. Governor
Newsom’s budget plan good idea 48% 41% 54% 45% 46% 50% 45% 50% 60% 49% 46%
includes a
combination of cuts,
delayed spending, and bad idea 47% 59% 44% 53% 51% 48% 53% 46% 37% 48% 52%
shifts in funding
sources to bridge the
gap between spending don't know (vol) 5% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
and revenues... In
general, do you think
thz !Z a good idea or a Unweighted n 346 450 738 296 356 830 1198 232 101 1025 499
ad idea?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q26. Currently, .
California’s total good idea 70% 1% 70% 73% 79% 54% 71% 80% 2% 59% 65% 66% 78% 66% 76%
budgetary reserves
are $35.6 billion, which
includes $22.4 billion bad idea 26% 24% 27% 24% 17% 45% 26% 17% 26% 39% 32% 32% 19% 30% 20%
in the Budget
Stabilization Account
or Rainy Day Fund...In don't know (vol) 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5%
general, do you favor
or oppose the
grve;nor’s budget Unweighted n 1536 221 1315 1049 625 319 335 507 601 404 303 170 354 245 308
plan?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q26. Currently, .
California’s total good idea 72% 69% 57% 73% 76% 68% 68% 2% 72% 70% 73%
budgetary reserves
are $35.6 billion, which
includes $22.4 billion bad idea 26% 26% 37% 24% 22% 28% 28% 25% 25% 27% 24%
in the Budget
Stabilization Account
or Rainy Day Fund...In don't know (vol) 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
general, do you favor
or oppose the
grve;nor’s budget Unweighted n 757 777 124 158 388 818 196 482 858 1171 364
plan?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q26. Currently, .
California’s total good idea 68% 66% 78% 68% 72% 73% 68% 69% 87% 68% 74%
budgetary reserves
are $35.6 billion, which
includes $22.4 billion bad idea 27% 31% 20% 28% 24% 25% 29% 25% 12% 28% 23%
in the Budget
Stabilization Account
or Rainy Day Fund...In don't know (vol) 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 1% 3% 3%
general, do you favor
or oppose the
9|°Ve')m°r'5 budget Unweighted n 349 449 738 298 357 829 1198 232 103 1025 501
plan?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
27. Despit
et badnet good idea 66% 70% | 64% 63% 87% | 25% | 62% | 92% | 66% | 35% 61% 65% 7% 56% 66%
shortfall, the
o Santie o bad idea 32% 25% | 34% 36% 12% | 74% | 37% | 8% | 32% | 63% 38% 34% 21% 40% 30%
sustain promised
'g"e"::rt;'l‘eé‘;s);;'l:‘favor don't know (vol) 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4%
oroppc;se the
gf;\:le?rnor's budget Unweighted n 1537 221 1316 1049 627 | 319 | 335 | 507 | 601 405 303 170 354 244 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1| atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
27. Despit
g,ojectiipéﬁdaget good idea 65% | 67% 86% 62% 78% | 55% | 72% | 70% | 57% | 63% 73%
shortfall, the
G Santie o bad idea 33% | 31% 13% 34% 22% | 42% | 26% | 21% | 42% | 34% 25%
sustain promised
;"e"rf:rt:fe(;‘;sﬁ'l"‘favor don't know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 2%
oroppc;se the
gf;\:le?rnor's budget Unweighted n 758 777 124 158 389 817 196 483 858 1172 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

. Some

H'ghosf;hOOI egﬁﬂggzn Gcl'ggig?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
27. Despit
oo boduet good idea 74% 58% 65% 81% 68% 58% | 62% 69% 88% 56% | 79%
shortfall, the
ool contaer o bad idea 22% 42% 33% 17% 29% 41% | 36% 28% 1% 4% | 20%
sustain promised
'g"e"::rt;?eé‘;s);s':favor don't know (vol) 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%
oroppo’se the
3&¥Sn°r's budget Unweighted n 350 450 737 300 357 829 1200 231 103 1026 501

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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All Adults

Registered Voter

No Yes

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q28. In general, which
of the following
statements do you
agree with more—
[ROTATE] [1] I'd rather
pay higher taxes and
have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

45%

46% 45%

45%

63%

10%

44% 74%

41%

18%

44%

40%

51%

41%

46%

52%

49% 54%

54%

34%

90%

54% 24%

57%

81%

55%

59%

46%

54%

52%

2%

5% 2%

1%

2%

0%

1% 2%

2%

1%

2%

1%

3%

5%

2%

1528

219 1309

1044

623

317

333 505

598

402

302

167

351

245

307

Gender

Male

Female

African
Americans

Race/Ethnicity

Asian
Americans

Latinos

Whites

18-34

35-54

Age

55+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q28. In general, which
of the following
statements do you
agree with more—
[ROTATE] [1] I'd rather
pay higher taxes and
have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

44%

46% 51%

40%

49%

42%

50%

46%

40%

46%

44%

54%

50% 48%

60%

48%

54%

47%

51%

58%

52%

53%

2%

3% 1%

1%

2%

4%

3%

3% 2%

2%

2%

755

771 123

157

386

814

194

480

854

1165

362

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Non-Citizen

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q28. In general, which
of the following
statements do you
agree with more—
[ROTATE] [1] I'd rather
pay higher taxes and
have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
rvices

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

46%

43%

46%

48%

49%

42%

44%

44%

52%

40%

52%

50%

55%

52%

50%

48%

57%

53%

54%

46%

58%

46%

4%

1%

1%

2%

4%

1%

2%

3%

2%

2%

2%

347

447

734

295

355

827

1194

228

103

1022

496

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q34. How much ofa  big problem 70% 63% 73% 74% 2% | 72% | 75% | 77% | 69% | 67% 59% 69% 75% 67% 80%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ;‘r’gg?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 24% 24% | 25% 23% 26% | 23% | 24% | 19% | 26% | 28% 36% 27% 21% 29% 12%
art of California? Is it
2 big problem, not a problem 4% 10% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5%
;‘r’gl‘o?:’r::agfgzt a don't know (vol) 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
problem? Unweighted n 1536 220 1316 1050 626 | 320 | 334 | 507 | 603 | 404 303 169 355 245 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q34. How much ofa  big problem 69% | 72% 86% 68% 67% 2% | 71% | 68% | 72% 72% 66%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your somewhat of a 25% | 24% 1% 27% 29% | 21% | 23% | 26% | 24% 24% 26%
part of California? Is it P
a big problem, not a problem 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6%
:‘r’gl‘o?;"’,:,‘ag:’;gt a don't know (vol) 2% | 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 2%
problem? Unweighted n 757 777 124 158 389 818 195 481 860 1172 363
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'g'gﬁlc;m' College Sollege | <40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q34. How much ofa  big problem 63% 72% 7% 68% 73% 2% | 70% 69% 72% 68% 73%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ;‘r’;';'j:’r:]a‘ ofa 30% 25% 19% 27% 22% 23% | 25% 26% 22% 27% | 21%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5%
:‘r’;'l‘j:’n',‘agﬂ‘gt a don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
problem? Unweighted n 350 450 736 299 357 829 1198 232 103 1026 500
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iear;lter;I él:rll:li‘:je Los Angeles Oral;\igzlfan SF Bay Area
)935; Egﬁ:i:‘*;e cost of Yes, elsowhere In 1% 16% | 10% 1% 13% | 2% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 6% 5% 9% 13% 6% 22%
ou and your famil i
seriously consider.  Jes; outside of the 34% 26% | 36% 34% 23% | 49% | 47% | 24% | 33% | 44% 37% 40% 34% 37% 23%
moving away from the
part of Califoria you No 55% 57% | 54% 55% 63% | 49% | 43% | 63% | 53% | 50% 58% 49% 53% 56% 55%
ive In now? Does I
mg"‘,fn?e“l ::v'v‘ﬁ'eﬂgfm don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1% | 0% 1% | 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Ao o °Utside | weighted n 1537 221 | 1316 1050 626 | 320 | 334 | 507 | 603 | 404 303 170 355 245 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
;335; Egﬁ:i;*;e cost of Yos, olsowhere in 10% | 12% 14% 19% 13% | 7% | 15% | 13% | 6% 10% 15%
ou and your famil i
Seriously consider.  yes, outside of the 36% | 31% 38% 26% 33% | 35% | 36% | 33% | 31% | 34% 329%
moving away from the
part of California you  No 53% | 56% 48% 55% 53% | 57% | 48% | 53% | 62% 56% 51%
ive In now? Does I
mgbfn>é°e“| s":v’v‘lf';g’m don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 0% 2%
ving ¢ :
California, oroutside ) weighted n 757 | 778 124 158 389 | 819 | 196 | 481 | 860 1173 363
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q35. Does the cost of Yes, elsewhere in
O Does e cost o Cattornia 12% 8% 13% 16% 10% 9% 9% 17% 17% 7% 17%
ou and your famil i
seriously consider.  Ses, Outside of the 33% 40% 28% 37% 34% 32% | 36% 31% 23% 20% | 39%
moving away from the
part of California you  No 54% 52% 58% 46% 56% 59% | 55% 51% 58% 64% | 42%
ive In now? Does I
mg"‘,fnlg; sc:v?:g:nn don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1%
California, oroutside ) weighted n 350 450 737 299 357 829 | 1199 232 103 1026 | 501

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
?riﬁ&:'l?m:t"t"hcee;g‘;ct' very concerned 60% 53% 63% 64% 61% | 66% | 64% | 61% | 58% | 61% 52% 67% 61% 63% 62%
fgeh;gjj:gge:"i" prevent o mewhat concerned | 27% 33% | 25% 24% 26% | 24% | 25% | 28% | 29% | 24% 34% 24% 27% 24% 26%
gaem"ﬁ;aftjgg‘iggﬁ‘r:; a Nottoo concerned 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% | 6% | 8% | 6% | 8% | 9% 10% 6% 8% 8% 6%
o matybart o not at all concerned 4% % | 3% 4% 3% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5%
goncerned, somewhat 4on't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
goncerned, o otat  nweighted n 1537 221 | 1316 1050 626 | 320 | 334 | 507 | 603 | 404 303 170 355 245 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

griﬁil;'l?mgft"hceem‘;‘t‘ very concerned 57% | 63% 66% 59% 61% 60% | 62% | 60% | 58% 60% 62%

fgeh;gjj:;% ;”"' prevent omewhat concerned | 29% | 25% 27% 32% 28% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 28% 27% 28%

?aegﬁ;a}jggiggﬁﬁ; . Nottoo concerned 9% 7% 3% 5% 8% 0% | 9% | 6% | 8% 9% 6%

oot bartof  not atall concerned | 4% | 5% 4% 3% 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 4% 4% 4%

concerned, somewhat ;. . 0w (vol 0% | 0% 0% 0% % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0%

concerned, not too

g;’,"cf,e,,’;‘:,“,;e‘:,’?"“ 3 Unweighted n 757 | 778 124 158 389 819 | 196 | 481 | 860 1173 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'g'gﬁlc;m' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

griﬁi,;':m:&"hceegﬂ very concerned 56% 64% 62% 58% 60% 63% | 60% 66% 58% 59% 62%

meh;gj:"gger’i" prevent gomewhat concerned 30% 22% 28% 31% 26% 25% | 26% 26% 35% 29% | 25%

?aem"ﬁ;af‘:gg‘gl}’;’i‘;; . hottoo concerned 9% 9% 5% 6% 1% 7% | 10% 5% 3% 8% 8%

o matyebart o not at all concerned 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% | 5% 3% 5% 4% | 5%

goncerned, somewhat 45mt know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0%

goncerned, o3 Unweighted n 350 450 737 299 357 829 | 1199 232 103 1026 | 501

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q37.How much ofa  big problem 70% 58% 74% 76% 74% | 79% | 69% | 73% | 65% | 74% 66% 65% 74% 67% 74%
problem is somewhat of a
homelessness in your 26% 32% 24% 23% 25% | 18% | 28% | 24% | 30% | 22% 28% 34% 22% 28% 23%
y problem
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 4% 10% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 1% 4% 5% 3%
;‘r’gl‘o?:’r::agfgzt much don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1538 220 1318 1050 627 320 335 507 603 | 405 303 169 355 245 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

big problem 69% | 71% 83% 62% 69% 7% | 66% | 70% | 72% 71% 67%

Q37. How much of a
roblem is
homelessness in your ;‘r’gl‘j:’r:]a‘ ofa 27% | 25% 15% 32% 29% | 23% | 26% | 26% | 26% 26% 27%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% 4% 6%
:‘r’gl‘o?;"’,:,‘ag:’;gt much don’t know (vol) 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 758 778 124 158 389 818 195 483 860 1173 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
""9':;@“”' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

big problem 67% 73% 70% 68% 69% 1% | 71% 67% 63% 70% 69%

Q37. How much of a
roblem is

homelessness in your O iamatofa 27% 24% 26% 28% 28% 24% | 25% 28% 30% 26% | 26%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5%
:‘r’;'l‘j:’n',‘agﬂ‘gt much don’t know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 351 450 737 300 357 830 1200 232 103 1027 501
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego

Q38.t:1n ﬂ:de last 131_ K increased!’ 70% 70% 70% 73% 66% 79% 2% 64% 71% 78% 74% 73% 2% 67% 70%
months, do you thin
that the presyence of decreased 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2%
38$"|f§§| ';z‘,’ﬁr':u'r'\‘ity stayed the same 26% 24% | 26% 24% 30% | 20% | 25% | 32% | 24% | 19% 24% 25% 22% 27% 28%
has increased, don't know (vol 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
d d tayed

ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 1536 220 1316 1050 626 319 335 507 603 403 303 169 355 244 308

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q33-t:1n ﬂ:’e last 151_ K increased!] 72% 69% 76% 66% 75% 69% 65% 74% 72% 69% 73%
months, do you thin
that the presyence of decreased 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%
cgm‘*,fjjl g‘;‘,’ﬁ,‘ﬁu‘,"‘ity stayed the same 24% | 2% 18% 32% 20% | 28% | 30% | 22% | 25% | 26% 24%
I;as incregsed,t g don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%

ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 756 778 124 158 389 817 195 482 859 1171 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
""9':;@“”' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q38-t:1n tI:’e last 131_ K increased 74% 70% 67% 72% 74% 69% 70% 69% 74% 71% 70%
months, do you thin
that the presence of  decreased 5% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% | 3% 4% 2% 2% 5%
ggmel'g:; ';g‘r’r?r':u'r?ity stayed the same 21% 26% 30% 25% 20% 28% | 26% 26% 24% 26% | 24%
I;as incregsed,t g don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%

ecreased or staye!
about the same?y Unweighted n 350 450 736 299 357 830 1199 232 103 1026 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q39. How much ofa  big problem 30% 28% 30% 30% 27% | 38% | 30% | 22% | 34% | 32% 27% 38% 35% 23% 28%
problem are violence gomewhat of a
and street crime in problem 46% 48% 45% 45% 46% | 45% | 45% | 45% | 47% | 43% 51% 44% 44% 49% 43%
your local community
today? Is it a big not much of a problem|  24% 24% 24% 24% 26% | 18% | 26% | 33% | 19% | 25% 22% 18% 21% 29% 29%
B el oy ot 2+ o don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% [ o% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
much of a problem?  ynweighted n 1536 220 1316 1050 626 319 335 507 603 | 403 303 169 355 244 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q39. How much ofa  big problem 28% | 31% 48% 30% 32% 26% | 26% | 31% | 31% 30% 28%
roblem are violence
Bnd street crime in S eumat ofa 46% | 46% 40% 47% 4% | 42% | 47% | 45% | 46% | 45% 49%
your local community
today? Is it a big not much of a problem| 26% | 23% 12% 23% 19% 31% | 27% | 23% | 23% 25% 23%
B o ar et °F don't know (vol) 0% | 0% 0% 0% o% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
much of a problem?  ynweighted n 756 778 124 158 389 817 195 482 859 1171 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

""9':;@“”' College. Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

Q39. How much ofa  big problem 32% 29% 27% 39% 24% 27% | 29% 30% 33% 29% 30%
roblem are violence

Bnd street crime in ;‘r’;';'j:’r:]a‘ ofa 50% 45% 42% 43% 53% 44% | 46% 48% 45% 45% | 47%
your local community
today? Is it a big not much of a problem 18% 26% 30% 18% 23% 28% | 25% 22% 23% 26% 23%
B el oy ot 2t o don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
much of a problem?  ynweighted n 350 450 736 299 357 830 1199 232 103 1026 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q40. In the last 12 increased 48% 44% 50% 52% 43% | 69% | 47% | 34% | 51% | 62% 45% 59% 54% 42% 46%
Thopthe: do you think d 5% 7% 4% 39% 6% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 6% | 2% 5% 6% 4% 59% 3%
at violence and ecrease (4 () o o o () (] o () (] (] o o o ()
street crime inyour 4. 0 the same 46% 50% 45% 43% 49% | 30% | 51% | 58% | 43% | 36% 50% 35% 40% 53% 51%
local community has
incrteaseéi, gecrtet?]sed don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
or stayed abou e
cames Unweighted n 1536 220 1316 1050 626 | 319 | 335 | 507 | 603 | 403 303 169 355 244 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q40.t:1n trae last 151 . increased 46% | 51% 48% 49% 50% | 48% | 43% | 49% | 53% 49% 47%
monthns, do you n
that vi°|encg and decreased 5% 4% 13% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
fgg‘f‘cg'r'n"rfu';‘igf,‘:;s stayed the same 49% | 44% 38% 48% 44% | 49% | 51% | 46% | 43% 45% 48%
incrfaseéd, gecrte&sed don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
or stayed abou e
same? Unweighted n 756 778 124 158 389 817 195 | 482 | 859 1171 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
""9':;@“”' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q40.th tl:de last 131 - increased 51% 51% 43% 50% 49% 47% | 49% 48% 48% 52% 45%
months, do you n
that viclenze and decreased 7% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% | 4% 6% 4% 3% 6%
fg;g‘l’tcg'r'n"rfu';‘igf#;s stayed the same 42% 45% 53% 43% 44% 49% | 46% 46% 48% 45% 48%
incr?aseéd, dbecrte&sed don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
or stayed abou e
same? Unweighted n 350 450 736 299 357 830 1199 232 103 1026 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

Q41. How much ofa  big problem 30% 29% 30% 30% 25% | 40% | 32% | 21% | 36% | 32% 28% 36% 36% 21% 30%

roblem is propert
Srime in your local’ ;‘r’gg?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 44% 43% | 44% 45% 46% | 42% | 40% | 47% | 40% | 44% 43% 46% 39% 53% 44%
community today? Is it
a big problyem, v not much of a problem|  25% 25% 25% 23% 26% | 18% | 27% | 30% | 23% | 23% 29% 18% 22% 25% 25%
;‘r’gl‘o?:’r::agfgzt much don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 4% 0% 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1534 220 1314 1049 624 319 335 505 603 | 403 303 168 355 244 307

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q41. How much ofa  big problem 31% | 29% 38% 37% 28% 28% | 24% | 33% | 32% 30% 30%

roblem is propert
Crime in your focal _ Somewnhat of a 41% | 4% 38% 37% 46% | 46% | 39% | 44% | 47% |  42% 47%
community today? Is it
a big problyem, v not much of a problem| 27% 23% 22% 25% 25% 25% 32% 22% 21% 26% 23%
:‘r’gl‘o?;"’,:,‘ag:’;gt much don’t know (vol) 1% | 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% | 4% | 0% | 0% 2% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 756 776 124 158 389 816 194 482 858 1169 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sehool | college | §ole9e | <S40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q41. How much ofa  big problem 30% 31% 29% 33% 27% 30% | 30% 32% 31% 31% 29%

roblem is propert
Erime in your local’ somewhat of a 46% 41% 43% 42% 45% 44% | 44% 44% 43% 44% | 43%
community today? Is it P
a big problem, not much of a problem 23% 25% 27% 21% 26% 26% | 25% 25% 26% 24% 26%
:‘r’;'l‘j:’n',‘agﬂ‘gt much don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% | 2% 0% 0% 1% 2%
of a problem? Unweighted n 350 450 734 299 357 828 1197 232 103 1025 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q42. In the last 12 increased 47% 41% 49% 52% 40% 67% | 49% 35% 49% 59% 46% 55% 49% 39% 49%
months, do you think 0, 0, 0, o, 0, ) [ 0, o, o, sy 0, 0, 0, 0,
that property crime in decreased 4% 9% 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2%
your local community stayed the same 48% 50% 47% 43% 53% 33% 48% 58% 46% 38% 48% 38% 45% 56% 48%
e tayed  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1%
about the same? Unweighted n 1535 220 1315 1049 625 319 335 506 603 403 303 169 355 244 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q42. In the last 12 increased 47% | 46% 52% 55% 43% | 48% | 36% | 49% | 55% 47% 46%
mg{‘g;f, pi‘:tﬂ‘:im"iﬁ decreased 4% | 5% 3% 6% 6% 2% | 6% | 4% | 3% 4% 5%
your local community stayed the same 49% A47% 42% 39% 51% 49% 56% 46% 42% 47% 49%
B e o tayea  don't know (vol) 0% | 2% 3% 0% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 0%
about the same? Unweighted n 756 777 124 158 389 816 194 482 859 1170 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High ephool college Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
ucation

Q42. In the last 12 increased 41% 53% 48% 43% 43% 52% 46% 55% 44% 52% 40%
mg:‘:)hri'pi‘:g%‘;im"i'r‘] decreased 8% 2% 2% 7% 4% 3% | 4% 6% 5% 3% %
your local community stayed the same 50% 43% 50% 47% 54% 45% 49% 39% 50% 45% 52%
e tayea  dont know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1%
about the same? Unweighted n 350 450 735 299 357 829 1198 232 103 1026 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
. » excellent 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% | 14% | 7% 5% 9% | 14% 9% 1% 8% 1% 8%
,atg-thg}:,;“y’;u,}(g;‘a, good 37% 31% | 40% 41% 37% | 40% | 43% | 37% | 37% | 39% 36% 45% 28% 43% 36%
pollfe are doing in fair 39% 45% 37% 36% 41% | 35% | 35% | 41% | 40% | 37% 41% 32% 44% 33% 45%
controlling crime in
your comﬂ,unity; poor 13% 14% 13% 13% 12% | 1% | 15% | 16% | 13% | 10% 13% 1% 19% 1% 8%
gﬁgﬁ[}e"h good, fair, or gon't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3%
) Unweighted n 1535 219 1316 1050 626 | 319 | 335 | 507 | 603 | 403 303 169 355 243 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
. y excellent 9% 9% 3% 5% 10% 1% | 6% | 10% | 11% 8% 1%
,atg-thg};gggu,_{gga, good 38% | 36% 28% 40% 36% | 38% | 32% | 35% | 44% | 37% 37%
polltce ﬁ,re doing in fair 38% | 40% 48% 44% 42% 34% | 44% | 39% | 36% 39% 40%
controlling crime in
your comﬁ,unity; poor 12% | 14% 17% 9% 11% 15% | 16% | 15% | 9% 14% 1%
;)ég‘:',}e"f, good, fair, or gon't know (vol) 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
) Unweighted n 756 777 124 158 389 816 195 | 482 | 858 1170 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
i y excellent 10% 8% 9% 1% 7% 10% | 10% 5% 9% 1% 7%
rate the job your Jocal 900d 33% 37% 41% 27% 40% 40% | 38% 38% 32% 43% | 30%
polife ﬁ,re doing in fair 41% 38% 39% 44% 38% 37% | 37% 41% 47% 35% 45%
controlling crime in
your com,%,unity; poor 13% 17% 10% 17% 13% 1% | 13% 12% 12% 10% 17%
gﬁgﬁ:‘,}em, good, fair, or gon't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1%
) Unweighted n 349 450 736 299 356 830 | 1198 232 103 1025 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q44. How concerned  very concerned 21% 22% 20% 21% 17% 26% 20% 15% 27% 18% 18% 22% 32% 15% 15%
S You " somewhat concerned | 44% 41% | 45% 45% 45% | 45% | 46% | 41% | 43% | 49% 48% 52% 41% 39% 43%
fa;mily_wi" be a victim not very concerned 29% 28% 29% 29% 32% | 25% | 28% | 38% | 23% | 29% 31% 18% 24% 34% 35%
of a crime—ve
concerned, so:;1yewhat not at all concerned 6% 9% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 3% 8% 3% 10% 6%
gggggm:g ggtn‘gt*g’t don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
all concern’ed? Unweighted n 1536 220 1316 1050 626 319 335 507 603 403 303 169 355 244 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q44. Hov;concerned very concerned 21% 21% 25% 24% 25% 15% 17% 25% 19% 20% 23%
S i your"" somewhat concerned | 43% | 45% 35% 47% 45% | 43% | 41% | 42% | 48% | 44% 43%
fafmily_will be a victim not very concerned 30% 28% 31% 27% 25% 33% | 33% | 25% | 29% 30% 26%
of a crime—ve
concerned, sogewhat not at all concerned 6% 6% 8% 1% 5% 8% 8% 7% 4% 5% 8%
ggng:mggv 2:’;“’)‘:% don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
all concern’ed? Unweighted n 756 778 124 158 389 817 195 482 859 1171 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
Q44. How concerned  very concerned 26% 18% 18% 26% 22% 17% 17% 28% 29% 20% 22%
are you that you or o o o o o o o o o o o
someone in your somewhat concerned 43% 43% 45% 44% 42% 44% 45% 44% 36% A7% 40%
fafmily_will be a victim ot very concerned 23% 32% 33% 22% 31% 32% 31% 24% 27% 29% 29%
orT a crime—ve
concerned, so,rnyewhat not at all concerned 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 7% 6% 4% 8% 5% 8%
ggngzm:gr gftn‘(’,’:z don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
all concern’ed? Unweighted n 350 450 736 299 357 830 1199 232 103 1026 500
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area

Yes, me 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 3% 9% 9% 8% 5%

045-kHave you or doh Yes, someone else 20% 1M% | 23% 25% 27% | 13% | 23% | 29% | 17% | 14% 20% 22% 20% 16% 21%
now an ne wi

Lo aver oy otim Yes, both 7% 5% 7% 8% 7% | 6% | 10% | 10% | 6% | 4% 5% 8% 9% 5% 7%
3\; ;3?&1'.3?52“33 o O 66% 78% 62% 61% 60% | 74% | 58% | 55% | 69% | 75% 72% 61% 62% 72% 67%
someone you ﬁ'now? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 1533 219 1314 1048 627 319 332 507 603 403 303 169 352 244 308

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Yes, me 9% 5% 25% 7% 9% 4% 4% 9% 9% 6% 8%
045-kHave you or doh Yes, someone else 15% 24% 21% 14% 17% 24% | 25% | 16% | 19% 22% 14%
Lo e by otim Yes, both 8% | 5% 14% 15% 6% | 3% | 8% | 8% | 4% 6% 7%
of racial profiling? No 67% 66% 40% 64% 69% 69% | 63% | 68% | 69% 65% 70%
Would that be you or
someone you know? on now (Vo ¢ 0 o ] o ] ] (] ¢ ] ¢

v don't ki (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 755 776 124 158 387 816 195 481 857 1170 362
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
nghof‘f;wo' edcﬂggggn Gﬁ";lc!li%?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Yes, me 6% 9% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 7% 7%
Q45-kHave you or doh Yes, someone else 15% 18% 26% 15% 19% 23% [ 22% 17% 1% 19% 20%
Lo o by otim Yes, both 3% 8% 9% 4% 7% 8% | 7% 6% 5% 6% 7%
of racial profiling? No 75% 65% 58% 72% 67% 62% 64% 67% 79% 67% 66%
b Yo O don'tk | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
someone you know? on't know (VO ) ¢ ] 0 0 ¢ ¢ 0 o ¢ 0 o

Unweighted n 351 448 734 300 357 829 1198 230 103 1023 501

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q46. Overal(li,_do you  approve 53% 50% 54% 56% 79% | 10% | 51% | 76% | 56% | 20% 42% 42% 65% 46% 64%
g??,:g‘;‘:a‘;,’th;if‘fgg‘_""’ disapprove 45% 45% | 45% 44% 21% | 90% | 47% | 24% | 42% | 80% 55% 57% 33% 51% 35%
]!30'33'; ';rg':&i'r'::% fh;ﬁe don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2%
United States? Unweighted n 1523 216 1307 1041 622 | 319 | 330 | 504 | 598 [ 401 300 169 351 241 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q46. Overalg_do you  approve 55% | 51% 61% 56% 60% | 45% | 50% | 57% | 51% 51% 58%
3?{’,:2‘;‘33‘;,2,‘;?3;‘_’“ disapprove 44% | 46% 33% 44% 39% | 53% | 48% | 40% | 48% | 47% 40%
j!?;gear; ';rggir:ji'm% fh;Is1e don't know (vol) 1% 2% 5% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
United States? Unweighted n 751 770 123 157 385 810 194 | 481 848 1160 362

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q46. Overal‘li,_do you  approve 56% 41% 61% 52% 57% 52% | 50% 57% 64% 53% 53%
g‘f_’i’,:gv_;;;’thgiéj’;’;‘_’ve disapprove 41% 58% 38% 46% 39% 48% | 48% 42% 34% 46% | 45%
ﬁ;gea'; ';rggif:g':t'% Hf]e don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
United States? Unweighted n 344 447 732 294 354 827 | 1189 231 102 1020 493

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Page 44



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q47. Overall, do you  approve 53% 49% 54% 56% 78% 9% 53% | 76% | 57% | 16% 41% 46% 66% 45% 59%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 45% 47% 45% 43% 21% 90% 45% 23% 41% 83% 56% 53% 31% 52% 39%
President Biden is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2%
jobs and the
jeconomy? Unweighted n 1526 216 1310 1044 624 318 332 505 601 401 301 169 350 242 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q47. Overall, do you  approve 55% 50% 64% 58% 57% 45% 49% 54% 53% 51% 57%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 43% 48% 31% 41% 41% 52% 49% 43% 45% 47% 41%
President Biden is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
jobs and the
]economy? Unweighted n 753 771 123 158 385 812 194 480 852 1164 361

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent

Q47. Overall, do you  approve 53% 43% 61% 51% 55% 53% 50% 58% 58% 55% 50%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 43% 56% 38% 47% 41% 46% 47% 40% 41% 44% 47%
President Biden is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
jobs and the
]economy? Unweighted n 346 446 734 295 355 828 1192 232 101 1020 496

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q48. How much great deal of 12% 6% 15% 17% 25% 1% 10% | 21% | 13% 3% 10% 12% 14% 13% 12%
confidence do you confidence
gg&/e lr: Presll(detrir]t a good amount 32% 38% 29% 31% 45% 6% 23% | 45% | 35% | 11% 24% 28% 39% 31% 37%
iden t0 make the
right decisions for the just some 28% 29% 28% 23% 24% | 19% | 44% | 30% | 32% | 20% 30% 26% 28% 23% 30%
;‘::;‘t‘mfgf‘“’e—a none at all 27% 24% | 28% 29% 6% | 74% | 23% | 5% | 21% | 66% 35% 34% 18% 32% 18%
gg‘"g:jdnet"ﬁfs’tasg?‘;’: o don'tknow (vol) 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2%
none at all? Unweighted n 1533 219 1314 1048 626 | 318 | 334 | 507 | 602 | 403 303 169 354 242 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q48. How much great deal of 14% | 11% 21% 8% 14% | 13% | 8% | 11% | 18% 13% 10%
conti a ence .O you
g?g: r:r;oprl;?asll(get?lte a good amount 31% 32% 36% 38% 35% 25% | 28% | 36% | 30% 28% 39%
right decisions for the just some 27% 29% 25% 34% 31% 25% 40% 27% 19% 29% 26%
country’s future—a o o o o o o o o o o o
great deal of none at all 26% | 27% 16% 19% 19% 37% | 24% | 23% | 33% 28% 23%
ggq"(::]dni"f:s’tasg‘r";’: o dontknow (vol) 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% | 2% | 0% 1% 2%
none at all? Unweighted n 756 775 124 158 389 814 195 | 482 | 856 1168 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : e
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q48. How much great deal of 13% 11% 13% 10% 14% 14% | 13% 14% 8% 15% | 10%
confidence do you confidence
g?é/e ir; Presli(detrt\lt a good amount 35% 24% 35% 35% 32% 29% 28% 32% 48% 31% 32%
iden to make the
right decisions for the just some 27% 27% 31% 30% 27% 29% 28% 30% 26% 23% 36%
try’s future—
great deal of - noneatall 24% 38% 19% 24% 26% 28% | 30% 21% 17% 31% | 22%
g%"JLdni“flf;tasg%f o dontknow (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
none at all? Unweighted n 348 450 735 299 356 829 1196 232 103 1023 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
approve 27% 34% 24% 22% 33% 14% 19% 30% 31% 16% 22% 31% 35% 22% 24%
Q49. Overall, do you
a??gove OTt?liStatl"]Prave disapprove 70% 61% 73% 77% 64% 85% 78% 68% 67% 82% 75% 66% 61% 74% 74%
O e wa a e U.
S. COngré,’ss is don't know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
handling its job? Unweighted n 1523 216 1307 1042 618 319 | 334 501 601 402 303 167 351 242 306
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q49. Overall, doyou  aPprove 26% | 28% 37% 26% 36% | 18% | 27% | 34% | 20% 23% 35%
ta)??l'll‘gveaortﬂiastat%grlojve disapprove 72% 68% 58% 74% 61% 78% 70% 63% 78% 74% 62%
Wi N
S. COng,gss is don't know (vol) 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
handling its job? Unweighted n 754 767 122 158 383 813 191 479 853 1162 360
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school Il . . .
only | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
Q49. Overall, do you  approve 40% 17% 22% 34% 30% 21% 24% 31% 37% 23% 32%
a??gove OTt?liStatl"]Prave disapprove 54% 81% 77% 62% 64% 79% 73% 65% 60% 75% 65%
O e wa a e U.
S. COngré,’ss is don't know (vol) 6% 2% 1% 4% 6% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
handling its job? Unweighted n 346 445 732 205 355 826 1191 230 101 1022 492

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
[CE(())TR'?'I%O(% )have a favorable 28% 35% 26% 27% 10% 56% 27% 14% 26% 49% 34% 32% 30% 25% 18%
fa\;orableb?r an (2) unfavorable 66% 56% 69% 70% 85% 40% 67% 82% 68% 45% 62% 62% 61% 67% 7%
unfavorable
impression of Speaker don't know (vol) 6% 9% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 9% 7% 4%
of the House Kevin i
McCarthy? Unweighted n 1529 216 1313 1047 625 318 334 505 602 403 302 169 351 243 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q50. Doyou havea  favorable 28% | 29% 8% 31% 32% 27% | 22% | 31% | 30% 26% 34%
[ROTATE] (1)
favorable or an (2) unfavorable 68% 63% 84% 65% 62% 67% 72% 62% 64% 68% 61%
unfavorable
impression of Speaker don't know (vol) 4% 8% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5%
of the House Kevin .
McCarthy? Unweighted n 755 772 123 158 385 815 194 480 855 1168 360

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q50. Doyou havea  favorable 34% 27% 23% 32% 30% 25% | 24% 38% 38% 28% 29%
[ROTATE] (1)
favforableb?r an (2) unfavorable 56% 68% 75% 60% 62% 72% 70% 55% 55% 68% 63%
unfavorable
impression of Speaker don't know (vol) 10% 6% 2% 8% 8% 3% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8%
of the House Kevin i
McCarthy? Unweighted n 347 447 735 297 355 830 1196 231 101 1024 496

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q1. Do you think that {v%sr'k"ﬂ:'ggfhae?'e to 27% 37% | 23% 20% 31% | 12% | 18% | 28% | 32% | 17% 23% 38% 37% 20% 19%
the U.S. Congress will ;‘v‘c’;r"k"it'(',;‘;’tthgﬁ ableto | 7g9, 56% | 75% 78% 67% | 86% | 79% | 71% | 65% | 80% 76% 60% 60% 75% 77%
;‘;%f:‘:)’"gﬂda ot in the don't know (vol) 3% 6% 2% 1% 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% 1% 2% 4% 5% 4%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 1530 218 1312 1047 624 | 319 | 333 | 505 | 602 | 402 303 169 354 242 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
. ill be able to
Q51. Do you think that Y% W! 23% | 30% 39% 19% 38% 18% | 26% | 33% | 21% 23% 36%
President Biden and work 't::getth:r ble ¢
the U.S. Congress will no, will not be able to
e it 3rk work together 75% | 66% 55% 78% 59% 79% | 71% | 63% | 76% 75% 60%
;‘;%f;;’,igﬂda lot in the don't know (vol) 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 756 772 122 158 386 816 194 | 481 855 1166 363
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
. es, will be able to

Sf:§i33n¥()Bl: Jg;nla( ntgat {vork together 41% 19% 17% 40% 31% 17% | 21% 33% 45% 20% 35%
the U.S. Congress will no, will not be able to
b bt 3rk work together 53% 80% 81% 57% 64% 82% | 76% 60% 52% 7% 62%
;‘;%m%’,ig’,‘]da ot in the don't know (vol) 6% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 348 446 736 297 355 830 | 1196 231 101 1021 499

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
v S Romadiican @ lot 16% | 9% | 19% 20% 24% | 16% | 13% | 24% | 13% | 13% 13% 22% 17% 13% 17%
Party won control of
gre us Hotuf_e of some 46% 45% 46% 47% 46% | 54% | 42% | 46% | 45% | 49% 45% 44% 44% 48% 51%
epresentatives as a
It of the midt
Hoctions. How mueh  not much 27% 21% | 26% 25% 22% | 25% | 33% | 23% | 28% | 27% 29% 25% 24% 27% 26%
do you think
mpﬁgﬂgaenwciﬁgﬁg:]gg not at all 9% 15% 7% 8% 8% 4% 1% | 6% 1% | 10% 10% 8% 13% 10% 6%
the way things are
going .’{, thisgcoumry_ don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1%
a lot, some, not much
or not at all? Unweighted n 1534 219 1315 1049 626 319 334 507 603 403 303 169 355 243 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
E,fgwAtshﬁ-\E'e';‘jg"can alot 15% | 17% 22% 13% 15% | 18% | 16% | 13% | 19% 18% 1%
Party won control of
the US House of some 43% | 49% 25% 55% 44% 46% | 49% | 44% | 46% 46% 47%
Representatives as a
It of the midt
lections. How much  not much 31% | 22% 31% 24% 28% | 27% | 29% | 26% | 25% | 26% 29%
do you think
mipﬂguggnwclﬁgtgg:‘gz not at all 8% 10% 20% 8% 12% 7% 6% 14% | 8% 9% 12%
the way things are
going ?;\ thisgcountry— don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
a lot, some, not much
or not at all? Unweighted n 756 | 776 124 158 388 816 | 194 | 482 | 858 1170 363
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'Q'Lﬁ;;h“' college ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Y omaY ican @ lot 12% 18% 19% 16% 13% 18% | 17% 15% 12% 16% | 16%
Party won control of
gie us Ho‘uf_e of some 39% 51% 49% 38% 51% 46% | 46% 46% 45% 47% 45%
epresentatives as a
It of the mi
rosult of the midter™ ot much 30% 24% 26% 30% 25% 21% | 27% 24% 25% 26% | 27%
do you think
mpﬂlgﬂggnwciﬁ'mg:‘gg not at all 15% 6% 6% 14% 8% 8% 8% 12% 16% 8% 1%
the way things are
going |¥\ thisgcountry— don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
a lot, some, not much
or not at all? Unweighted n 349 449 736 299 357 830 1198 232 102 1024 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland fo) /S
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Errlni;i]re Los Angeles raDnigZo an | s Bay Area
8153. Do you tlrjlir_\tk g right direction 30% 35% 29% 30% M% | 12% | 24% | 40% | 34% | 13% 25% 24% 38% 33% 29%
States are generally  Wrong direction 67% 60% | 70% 69% 58% | 88% | 75% | 59% | 64% | 86% 74% 74% 60% 65% 67%
gif’rg‘c%ig'ntgs tr'il%hvtrong don't know (vol) 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%
direction? Unweighted n 1528 219 1309 1044 622 | 319 | 332 | 502 | 600 | 403 303 168 354 241 306
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
tthrs. Do you tlrjnir_ntk 4 right direction 34% | 27% 29% 31% 24% | 23% | 37% | 30% 27% 38%
States are generally  Wrong direction 64% | 71% 67% 65% 74% | 76% | 61% | 66% | 71% 60%
gﬂgig\ntgs trli‘ghvf’ rong don't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
direction? Unweighted n 756 770 123 158 811 193 | 482 | 853 1163 364
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
3}5_;3. Do you tSir_\tk 4 right direction 35% 25% 30% 30% 33% 29% | 26% 36% 48% 31% 30%
States are generally  Wrong direction 62% 74% 68% 68% | 64% 70% | 73% 58% 49% 66% | 69%
going in the fight rong 40Nt know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 3% 3% 1%
direction? Unweighted n 349 448 731 297 354 828 1191 232 103 1021 498

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Sf:ﬁ:;figigg;gmons’ good times 24% 24% 23% 24% 34% | 7% | 20% | 33% | 25% | 12% 23% 23% 25% 25% 23%
gﬁr}’r‘l’; Jhink that bad times 74% 1% | 75% 75% 64% | 92% | 79% | 66% | 74% | 87% 76% 75% 73% 73% 73%
Siotee will have gaod  don't know (vol) 2% 4% | 1% 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%
times financially of ) qweighted n 1533 220 | 1313 1047 623 | 319 | 335 | 505 | 603 | 403 303 169 354 242 308

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gf:ﬁ;';ri'c“gg;gi tions, 9004 times 27% | 21% 24% 22% 31% 19% | 17% | 27% | 27% 21% 30%
ggrli/:; Jhink that bad times 7% | 7% 72% 75% 68% | 78% | 82% | 71% | 70% 7% 68%
ot will have aaod  don't know (vol) 2% | 2% 4% 3% 1% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% 2% 3%
Hmes finapcially of  Unweighted n 756 | 775 123 158 388 | 816 | 195 | 482 | 856 1168 364

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Highosf;h()d egsﬁcll%ls;:z N Gcl'ggig?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
gf:ﬁgl‘;figiggr:gmons, good times 27% 20% 23% 25% 26% 22% | 21% 26% 37% 26% 21%
ggrli’r‘]’; Jhink that  bad times 69% 79% 74% 73% 71% 7% | 7% 69% 62% 1% | 79%
ot will have gaod  don't know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% | 2% 5% 1% % | 1%
e finapcially of  Unweighted n 348 450 735 299 354 830 | 119 232 103 1023 | 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
tQ;i ngomlt‘mff tcl>1e just about always 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 4% 2% 0% 1% 6% 3% 1% 1%
i you think you
can trust th;a_federal most of the time 30% 37% 27% 26% 37% 10% 25% 32% 36% 16% 27% 33% 35% 31% 23%
government in
Washington today to  only some of the time 66% 56% 70% 1% 59% 89% 71% 64% 60% 82% 71% 60% 60% 67% 72%
do what is right—just
about always, most of don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3%
the time, or only some )
of the time? Unweighted n 1532 219 1313 1048 625 319 333 507 602 403 303 169 355 242 306
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q55. How much of the jyst about always 3% 1% 1% 0% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
time do you think you
can trust the federal  most of the time 28% 31% 38% 31% 40% 20% 26% | 34% | 28% 27% 36%
government in
Washington today to  only some of the time | 67% 66% 56% 67% 55% 76% 70% 61% 68% 70% 58%
do what is right—just
about always, most of don't know (vol) 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
the time, or only some .
of the time? Unweighted n 756 774 124 158 389 814 194 481 857 1168 363
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . ”
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q55. How much of the jyst about always 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3%
time do you think you
can trust the federal  most of the time 38% 23% 27% 34% 34% 24% 25% 38% 43% 26% 34%
government in
Washington today to  only some of the time 56% 75% 70% 59% 63% 73% 72% 56% 51% 70% 63%
do what is right—just
about always, most of don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1%
the time, or only some )
of the time? Unweighted n 347 450 735 298 356 829 1195 232 103 1024 498

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Page 53



PPIC Statewide Survey
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area

&Sﬁf- ‘g’°”',d yousay  afew big interests 82% 71% 86% 86% 79% | 93% | 91% | 80% | 81% | 87% 87% 79% 78% 84% 83%

e redera
?n%Vce.I’:'J‘ﬁE‘y'Z ?;;“gig I‘;ggg{g of all the 16% 25% | 13% 13% 19% | 6% | 8% | 19% | 17% | 11% 12% 19% 20% 15% 14%
interests looking out
for themselves. or that don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
it is run for the benefit i
of all of the people? ~ Unweighted n 1528 218 | 1310 1045 624 | 319 | 331 | 504 | 603 | 403 303 169 352 241 307

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Qs6. Would yousay  afew big interests 82% | 82% 81% 83% 78% | 84% | 83% | 80% | 84% 83% 79%

e federa
%"ceh":ﬂ‘:g;'z ?;;tg’ig gggg{g of all the 16% | 16% 18% 14% 20% | 14% | 16% | 18% | 14% 15% 18%
r by @
o s ottt don't know (vol) 2% | 2% 2% 3% 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 2% 2% 3%
it is run for the benefit i
of all of the people? ~ Unweighted n 754 | 772 123 158 388 | 812 | 194 | 480 | 854 1166 361

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoﬁf;‘”' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Qs6. Would yousay  afew big interests 73% 86% 88% 75% 84% 86% | 84% 7% 75% 85% | 78%

e redera
gover Qﬂ‘:g‘y'z g;“gig gggg{g of all the 23% 14% 10% 24% 13% 13% | 15% 17% 23% 12% | 21%
r by @
o s o4t don't know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% | 1% 6% 2% 3% 1%
it is run for the benefit i
of all of the people? ~ Unweighted n 348 448 732 298 355 828 | 1192 232 102 1021 | 497

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q57. Do you think the a lot 55% 39% | 60% 63% 50% | 79% | 59% | 46% | 52% | 72% 59% 56% 47% 62% 53%
ggeg:f"'r"‘e‘nhtengggz' some 40% 50% | 37% 35% 46% | 19% | 38% | 50% | 43% | 24% 36% 39% 48% 35% 41%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much 3% 7% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
pay in taxes! waSte d ", 0, 0, [ [ 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Bamne of It or don't on't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 1534 220 | 1314 1049 626 | 319 | 333 | 507 | 603 | 403 303 169 355 243 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q57. Do you think the a lot 54% | 55% 46% 51% 45% | 64% | 55% | 50% | 58% 57% 47%
ggeg:enmeﬁev::gg ‘;' some 4% | 40% 47% 46% 48% | 32% | 40% | 44% | 38% 39% 45%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much| 3% 4% 3% 0% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5%
pay in taxes, Waste  gon't know (vol) 2% | 2% 4% 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% 1% 2%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 756 | 776 124 158 389 816 | 195 | 481 | 858 1170 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ghoflf;‘“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q57. Do you think the a lot 41% 68% 58% 49% 49% 61% | 59% 49% 40% 58% | 50%
ggeg:f"'r"‘e‘nhte“‘:gggf some 50% 30% 39% 42% 47% 36% | 37% 42% 53% 37% | 45%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much 7% 1% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5%
pay in taxes, Waste  gon't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% | 1% 5% 1% 2% | 1%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 349 450 735 299 357 829 | 1197 232 103 1024 500
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q58. Overall, doyou  approve 37% 43% 36% 36% 24% 62% 32% 17% 41% 60% 43% 47% 41% 33% 25%
a??gove OTtﬂiS?JPSPTOVe disapprove 59% 50% 63% 63% 75% 37% 66% 81% 57% 38% 54% 51% 56% 62% 71%
O e wa e
SupremeyCourt is don't know (vol) 3% 7% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4%
handling its job? Unweighted n 1525 217 1308 1045 622 316 | 334 506 597 | 401 302 166 352 243 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q58. Overall, doyou  aPprove 40% | 35% 29% 31% 46% | 35% | 29% | 43% | 39% 34% 45%
g?mgveaOTtﬂE%F)sprove disapprove 58% 61% 68% 64% 52% 62% 68% 53% 58% 62% 52%

Wi
sl,premeyc(,un is don't know (vol) 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%
handling its job? Unweighted n 755 768 123 158 384 813 193 481 851 1164 360
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q58. Overall, do you  approve 46% 35% 30% 42% 43% 31% 35% 39% 50% 38% 36%
a??gove OTtﬂiS?JPSPTOVe disapprove 49% 62% 68% 55% 52% 67% 63% 56% 46% 58% 60%
O e wa e
SupremeyCourt is don't know (vol) 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3%
handling its job? Unweighted n 346 445 734 204 354 828 1193 230 101 1021 495

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
59, In general, do  t0© fiberal 15% 15% | 15% 12% 4% | 37% | 14% | 2% | 11% | 38% 15% 21% 10% 17% 14%
you think the cﬁrrent_ too conservative 52% 43% 55% 58% 76% 12% 58% 88% 49% 15% 45% 39% 58% 53% 60%
.S; Supreme Courtis just about right 30% 35% | 28% 28% 18% | 49% | 27% | 9% | 37% | 46% 36% 40% 29% 27% 23%
conser\_/ati\{)e, orjust don't know (vol) 3% 7% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2%
about right? Unweighted n 1529 220 | 1309 1045 623 | 319 | 332 | 506 | 600 | 403 303 169 353 242 306
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | ,African Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans
too liberal 13% | 16% 10% 8% 16% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 15% 14% 15%
Q59. In general, do
you think the current too conservative 54% | 50% 54% 64% 49% | 49% | 58% | 49% | 50% 54% 48%
U.S. Supreme Courtis ;o4 ahout right 30% | 30% 31% 28% 32% | 29% | 23% | 34% | 33% 29% 34%
too liberal, too
conseryati\ge, orjust don't know (vol) 2% 4% 4% 0% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
about right? Unweighted n 753 774 123 158 386 816 | 195 | 480 | 854 1166 362
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sehool | college Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
Q59. In general, do  t0© liberal 17% 18% 9% 15% 15% 14% | 15% 14% 14% 15% 15%
ou think the cﬁrrent too conservative 40% 51% 67% 44% 49% 59% 53% 54% 44% 53% 51%
y ]
U-S: Supreme Courtis st about right 38% 29% 23% 37% 31% 25% | 29% 30% 39% 29% | 31%
conser\_lati\f’e, or just don't know (vol) 5% 2% 1% 4% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
about right? Unweighted n 348 447 734 298 355 826 | 1193 232 103 1021 499

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q60. The Supreme support 71% 60% 75% 75% 82% | 60% | 76% | 85% | 70% | 58% 65% 69% 73% 75% 71%
Court is currently a
lifetime appointment. oppose 27% 35% 24% 24% 16% 40% 23% 13% 28% 42% 30% 30% 24% 22% 28%
Would you support or
oppose creating term  don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 4% 1% 3% 3% 0%
limits for Supreme i
Court justices? Unweighted n 1531 219 1312 1048 624 319 333 507 602 402 303 169 355 242 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q60. The Supreme support 72% 71% 63% 72% 71% 2% | 73% | 72% | 69% 73% 67%
Court is currently a
lifetime appointment. oppose 27% 26% 35% 27% 26% 26% 24% 25% 31% 25% 30%
Would you support or
oppose creating term don't know (vol) 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
limits for Supreme i
Court justices? Unweighted n 755 774 124 158 386 816 195 481 855 1169 361

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . o
only egzgggi \ Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q60. The Supreme support 66% 74% 74% 65% 69% 76% 2% 72% 67% 2% 70%
Court is currently a
lifetime appointment. oppose 29% 25% 25% 31% 28% 24% 26% 26% 30% 26% 27%
Would you support or
oppose creating term don't know (vol) 5% 1% 1% 4% 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
limits for Supreme i
Court justices? Unweighted n 346 449 736 298 355 829 1197 230 102 1021 500

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q61. In general, do legal in all cases 32% 24% | 35% 36% 49% | 12% | 33% | 54% | 30% | 10% 31% 30% 35% 34% 33%
gggl}{:;"b';a[gg#g% legal in most cases 36% 32% | 37% 37% 38% | 31% | 41% | 35% | 42% | 26% 30% 34% 38% 29% 45%
gg?%dﬁ:gg?in al illegal in most cases 21% 26% 19% 19% 10% | 39% | 18% 6% 20% | 43% 24% 27% 19% 23% 16%
cases, legal in most  illegal in all cases 10% 15% 8% 7% 4% | 17% | 7% 5% 6% | 21% 14% 9% 7% 12% 5%
gg::: g'rei!illae'g':l flfl'&sl} don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
cases? Unweighted n 1524 216 1308 1046 624 | 319 | 330 | 503 | 600 | 402 303 168 351 241 304
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q61. In general, do  legal in all cases 31% | 33% 49% 27% 28% | 36% | 35% | 29% | 33% 35% 26%
P e TROTATE  legalin mostcases | 36% | 35% 31% 46% 31% | 36% | 39% | 33% | 35% | 37% 32%
gg?%lvng:n?in al illegal in most cases 20% 22% 9% 21% 25% 19% 13% | 23% | 26% 19% 26%
cases, legal in most _ illegal in all cases 1% | 9% 10% 4% 15% 8% | 10% | 13% | 7% 8% 14%
ggzgz 2Ireﬁ'|2lg':| 'I‘:‘°:I} don't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2%
cases? Unweighted n 752 771 123 157 387 811 194 | 479 | 851 1164 360

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High =y o g?)ﬂ::g_ee Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
eaducation

Q61. In general, do legal in all cases 26% 34% 38% 34% 26% 35% | 36% 23% 22% 30% 35%
o e TROTATE  legal in most cases 35% 32% 40% 28% | 3% | 39% | 36% |  35% 3% 37% | 34%
gg??gdﬁ:gg?in al illegal in most cases 23% 24% 16% 24% 26% 16% 18% 29% 29% 22% 20%
cases, legal in most  illegal in all cases 14% 10% 5% 13% 10% 8% 8% 1% 16% 9% 1%
ggzgg 2Ireﬁ'|2lg':| fl':‘°:|} don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
cases? Unweighted n 346 449 729 299 354 824 | 1191 230 102 1018 498

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q62. Do you favor or favor 69% 55% 74% 75% 88% 47% 73% 89% 70% 43% 64% 66% 67% 70% 77%
oppose allowing gay  oppose 29% 41% 25% 24% 11% 52% 26% 10% 28% 56% 34% 34% 29% 29% 21%
and lesbian couples to . . o o o . . o o . o . o o o .
enter into same-sex don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
marriages? Unweighted n 1521 218 1303 1039 621 314 332 505 596 397 303 167 349 240 306
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q62. Do you favor or favor 68% 69% 57% 72% 63% 73% 76% 67% 64% 1% 65%
oppose allowing gay  oppose 30% 29% 40% 26% 36% 25% 23% 31% 34% 28% 33%
and lesbian couples to . o o o o o o o o o o o
enter into same-sex don't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
marriages? Unweighted n 750 769 123 157 384 811 196 479 846 1159 361

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q62. Do you favor or favor 59% 69% 80% 62% 63% 76% 74% 55% 60% 1% 66%
oppose allowing gay  oppose 38% 31% 18% 37% 35% 23% | 25% 43% 37% 27% 33%
and lesbian couples to
enter into same-sex  don't know (vol) 4% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
marriages? Unweighted n 346 443 732 295 353 823 1188 229 102 1014 497

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
e s favar of favor 74% 69% | 75% 75% 92% | 45% | 75% | 94% | 76% | 45% 73% 69% 78% 1% 7%
policies that protect
transgender oppose 24% 28% 23% 24% 7% 53% 24% 6% 21% 53% 27% 28% 20% 26% 21%
individuals from
discrimination in jobs, . o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
housing, and public ~ don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2%
spaces such as
;‘:2:2:;3"‘5 and Unweighted n 1524 213 1311 1046 625 | 316 | 334 | 507 | 600 | 398 301 169 353 239 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
B o ou favar O favor 72% | 75% 73% 78% 75% | 70% | 76% | 72% | 73% | 75% 7%
policies that protect
transgender oppose 26% 23% 26% 19% 23% 28% 23% 26% 25% 23% 27%
individuals from
discrimination in jobs, , o o o o o o o o o o o
housing, and public ~ don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
spaces such as
;‘;:g:gls’;a"‘s and Unweighted n 750 772 124 158 386 808 194 479 851 1160 363

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . Ot
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

oo o favaror  favor 71% 70% 81% 74% | 71% | 75% | 73% | 70% 80% 72% | 76%
policies that protect
transgender oppose 26% 30% 17% 25% 26% 23% | 25% 24% 19% 25% 23%
individuals from
discr!mination in jpbs, , o o o o o o o o o o o
housing, and public don't know (vol) 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 1% 3% 1%
spaces such as
restaurants and Unweighted n 342 446 736 294 354 827 | 1191 230 101 1019 | 495

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Page 61



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q64. Do yotu tthilr(ik itis take action right away 74% 71% 75% 72% 95% | 33% | 77% | 94% | 77% | 44% 66% 70% 79% 70% 7%
necessary to take
steps to counter the gt"gp’;e;:fsary totake | 550, 25% | 24% 27% 4% | 65% | 23% | 6% | 22% | 55% 32% 30% 19% 28% 19%
h ight ,
do you think it is ot don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3%
necessary to take i
steps yet? Unweighted n 1533 220 1313 1048 624 319 334 507 601 403 302 169 354 244 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q64. Do you think it is take action right away | 71% 76% 7% 74% 83% 66% | 78% | 75% | 68% 73% 75%
necessary to take K
steps to counter the  not necessary to take
Sffacts of climate steps yet 27% | 22% 22% 24% 16% 32% | 21% | 23% | 30% 25% 23%
h ight ,
do you think it is mot. don't know (vol) 2% | 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% 2% 2%
necessary to take i
steps yet? Unweighted n 755 776 123 158 388 817 195 480 858 1170 362
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . Lo
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
Q64. Do you think itis take action right away 75% 68% 78% 74% 7% 72% 70% 79% 86% 70% 78%
necessary to take
Steps to counter the Qt"gp’;e;:fsary to take 22% 32% 21% 25% 21% 26% | 28% 18% 13% 27% | 21%
h ight ,
do you think it is ot don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% | 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
necessary to take i
steps yet? Unweighted n 349 450 734 298 357 828 1196 232 103 1024 499

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
protect the right of
Q65. What do you Americans to own 34% 29% 35% 34% 14% | 78% | 34% | 10% | 32% | 66% 48% 38% 26% 36% 23%
!hlnk is more guns
important—[ROTATE] ¢ trol
(1) to protect the right ownership 65% 67% | 64% 66% 86% | 22% | 65% | 90% | 65% | 33% 52% 61% 72% 64% 74%
(o) mericans to own
guns, | II%FE]"(Z) to don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3%
ownership? Unweighted n 1531 218 1313 1048 625 318 | 334 506 | 601 403 302 169 352 243 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
protect the right of
tt;!1f_i5i(\{Vhat do you Americans to own 39% | 29% 41% 25% 27% | 41% | 34% | 29% | 38% 36% 28%
ink is more uns
important—[ROTATE] f’ trol
(1) to protect the right ownership 59% | 70% 58% 73% 73% | 58% | 65% | 69% | 61% 63% 69%
(e} mericans to own
guns, | ll%'ﬁln(z) to don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
ownership? Unweighted n 753 | 776 123 158 387 815 | 194 | 481 | 856 1167 363
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
only egzgggin Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
protect the right of
tCgl<_55|-(\{Vhalt do you Americans to own 32% 44% 25% 33% 34% 34% 39% 28% 14% 36% 31%
INK Is more uns
important—[ROTATE] ? trol
(1) o protect the right ownership 66% 56% 72% 66% 65% 64% | 60% 70% 86% 62% | 69%
(o} mericans to own
guns, | ll%'ﬁln(z) to don't know (vol) 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0%
ip? nweighted n
ownership? Unweighted 348 449 734 298 356 827 1194 232 103 1024 497

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q66. Do you havea  favorable 50% 46% 51% 50% 82% 7% | 38% | 72% | 55% | 14% 37% 43% 60% 46% 55%
fa\?orableb?r an unfavorable 49% 49% 49% 49% 18% | 93% | 61% | 28% | 44% | 85% 62% 56% 38% 52% 43%
untravorable
impression of the don't know (vol) 2% 5% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 1513 213 1300 1039 621 319 | 325 | 505 | 593 | 401 300 169 346 238 305
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q66. Do you have a  favorable 48% | 51% 73% 46% 58% 41% | 46% | 52% | 50% 48% 54%
far;lfgrzbr?b?er an unfavorable 50% | 48% 26% 51% 40% 57% | 53% | 45% | 49% 51% 43%
u \"
impression of the don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 749 762 121 157 380 807 193 | 476 | 844 1154 358

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'g'(‘)flﬁ,h“' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q66. Do you havea  favorable 56% 43% 49% 54% 52% 41% | 47% 54% 59% 49% 50%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 41% 56% 49% 45% 45% 52% | 52% 43% 38% 49% 49%
untravorable
impression of the don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 336 447 730 293 349 826 1186 223 102 1017 488

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q67.Doyouhavea  favorable 23% 22% 24% 24% 4% | 69% | 17% | 4% 17% | 59% 28% 32% 17% 30% 16%
fa\?orableb?r an unfavorable 75% 73% 75% 75% 95% | 29% | 83% | 96% | 82% | 40% 70% 66% 81% 69% 81%
untravorable
impression of the don't know (vol) 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 1521 214 1307 1043 622 | 320 | 330 | 507 | 595 | 404 302 170 348 238 308
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q67.Do you havea  favorable 20% | 26% 12% 21% 19% 29% | 18% | 22% | 28% 24% 21%
far;lfgrzbr?b?er an unfavorable 78% | 72% 87% 77% 80% 69% | 80% | 75% | 70% 74% 76%
u \"
impression of the don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 751 768 123 157 381 812 195 | 479 | 847 1160 360

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'gizﬁ:‘“' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
eaducation

Q67.Doyouhavea  favorable 23% 29% 18% 25% 24% 22% | 23% 31% 17% 23% 23%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 74% 70% 81% 74% 74% 76% 76% 66% 81% 74% 76%
untravorable
impression of the don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 339 448 734 295 351 828 1192 224 102 1020 492

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - February 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
%ﬁe“h'e“p{’,%‘.‘iEZLeZ”,;é’° adequate job 28% 20% | 28% 28% 32% | 35% | 16% | 28% | 26% | 35% 23% 31% 40% 26% 20%
Democratic parties do .
an adequate job third party is needed 68% 64% 69% 70% 64% 62% 81% 70% 71% 62% 74% 63% 57% 69% 75%
representing the
American people, or  don't know (vol) 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 5%
do they do such a
poor job that a third .
major party is needed? Unweighted n 1516 218 1298 1033 619 313 330 501 597 398 301 168 349 238 304
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
g?k'e"p{]gfigﬂ’ﬁ o adequate job 27% | 29% 36% 35% 31% | 23% | 20% | 33% | 30% 25% 35%
Democratic parties do | .
an adequate job third party is needed 70% 66% 59% 63% 64% 73% 76% 63% 66% 71% 61%
representing the
American people, or  don't know (vol) 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
do they do such a
poor job that a third .
major party is needed? Unweighted n 748 766 121 156 383 809 195 479 842 1155 360

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : ' e
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate

a?ﬁlenp‘(:l))lljiz;:le;vﬁ do  adequate job 33% 28% 22% 29% 33% 24% | 25% 33% 39% 26% | 31%
Democratic parties do .
an adequate job third party is needed 60% 69% 75% 67% 63% 73% 72% 60% 58% 69% 67%
representing the
American people, or  don't know (vol) 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 5% 2%
do they do such a
poor job that a third .
major party is needed? Unweighted n 345 446 725 295 352 819 1181 230 102 1013 495

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
very liberal 32% 16% 37% 38% 20% 7% 32% 18% 22% 68% 34% 32% 31% 33% 26%
Q69. In politics, people somewhat liberal 31% 29% 32% 35% 43% 10% 33% 54% 27% 11% 25% 27% 32% 35% 39%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 27% 39% 23% 20% 30% 4% 27% 21% 43% 8% 27% 34% 29% 20% 27%
liberal and
conservative. Would Zgnmseew:ttive 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% | 4% | 4% | 8% 7% 3% 4% 8% 4%
you consider the
Democratic Party to  very conservative 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1%
be: don't know (vol) 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1532 218 1314 1048 626 319 333 507 603 404 302 169 354 243 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
very liberal 33% 31% 22% 21% 28% 38% 31% 28% 36% 34% 26%
Q69. In politics, people somewhat liberal 32% 31% 28% 44% 28% 31% 27% 31% 36% 31% 31%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 28% 27% 36% 26% 36% 19% 32% 29% 21% 25% 33%
liberal and
conservative. Would ggn’“:e"}"',‘:t‘ive 4% 6% 10% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% | 4% 5% 4%
you consider the
Democratic Party to  very conservative 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
be: don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 755 775 124 158 388 815 195 481 856 1169 362
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
very liberal 26% 40% 31% 25% 30% 37% 36% 27% 18% 38% 25%
Q69. In politics, people somewhat liberal 23% 31% 41% 19% 33% 37% 30% 28% 41% 32% 30%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 39% 19% 22% 41% 28% 19% 26% 28% 34% 22% 34%
liberal and
conservative. Would zgnmseeﬂ‘:t‘ive 6% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 4% 9% 3% 4% 6%
you consider the
Democratic Party to  very conservative 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4%
be: don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 348 449 735 298 356 829 1195 231 103 1024 500
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
very liberal 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Q70. In politics, people somewhat liberal 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 2% 9% 5% 4% 11% 4% 11% 7% 3% 6%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 18% 33% 13% 10% 8% 19% 15% 3% 34% 11% 18% 24% 15% 21% 14%
liberal and
conservative. Would ~ Somewhat 25% 20% 27% 27% 16% | 52% | 20% | 12% [ 19% | 51% 28% 30% 21% 25% 22%
you consider the conservatlive
Republican Party to very conservative 47% 32% 52% 55% 65% 26% 52% 76% 40% 23% 45% 33% 52% A7% 53%
be: don't know (vol) 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1531 217 1314 1048 625 320 333 507 602 404 302 168 354 243 307
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
very liberal 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%
i somewhat liberal 5% 7% 10% 3% 8% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 9%
Q70. In politics, people
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 18% 18% 20% 19% 24% 13% 23% 19% 13% 16% 24%
liberal anq somewhat 0 0 0 0 o o 0 o 0 0 0
conservative. Would conservative 25% 25% 21% 24% 20% 30% 18% 22% 33% 25% 25%
you consider the
Republican Party to very conservative 48% 45% 42% 51% 41% 48% 51% 45% 45% 50% 37%
P y
be: don't know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 756 773 124 158 387 816 195 480 856 1169 361
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
only college Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
education
very liberal 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Lo somewhat liberal 10% 3% 4% 7% 9% 3% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7%
Q70. In politics, people
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 26% 16% 12% 29% 19% 12% 17% 17% 27% 15% 22%
liberal and
conservative. Would ~ Somewhat 23% 28% 24% 20% 28% 25% | 25% 25% 21% 27% 21%
you consider the conservative
Republican Party to very conservative 34% 49% 58% 36% 39% 58% 49% 43% 39% 49% 44%
be: don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 347 449 735 298 355 829 1194 231 103 1024 498
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